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Release Pack Campus.1925 - June 2019

To Do - Admins | Update Manifest | Core Cases | State-Specific Cases | Technical Information |
Academic Programs | Ad hoc Reporting | Attendance | Behavior | Campus Instruction | Campus Learning
| Campus Student/Parent | Census | Combine Person | Ed-Fi | Forms | FRAM | Graduation | Health |
Human Resources | Infrastructure | Lockers | Messenger | Online Assessment | Online Payments | Point
of Sale | Schedule Wizard | Scheduling | Search | Security | Student Information | Verification |
Localization

Release notes provide the applicable personnel the ability to review enhancements, modifications and
regulated changes prior to accepting an update. It is advised that users review the release notes carefully
and alert appropriate district staff to changes in Campus.

Questions or concerns regarding an update should be directed to Campus Support.

Check out the list of New and Updated Documentation for this release.

For additional information platform support, see the Supported Platforms article.

To Do - Admins

® The Campus Portal has been removed and the Mobile Portal app will be retiring June 30, 2019, in
favor of the new Campus Parent and Campus Student Portals and mobile apps. See the FAQ -
Campus Student & Campus Parent article for more information.

® In 2018, new Student Schedule and Walk-In Scheduler tools were made available in the Student
Information > Counseling > General toolset. In Campus.1929 (July 2019), those tools will replace
the Student Schedule and Walk-In Scheduler available in Student Information > General. Please
verify the appropriate tool rights to the Counseling toolset (noted in the linked articles) are
assigned to the staff who need to access these tools.

Update Manifest

Click on a header to sort the table by that column.

See the Campus Release Pack Enhancements article for a list of just enhancement release notes, or
click the Description column header twice to sort enhancements to the top of the manifest.

Core Cases

Component Case Description
Number

Academic Programs SIS-127026 On-Track Status for Grad Programs with CTE Requirements
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https://community.infinitecampus.com/kb/display/DOC/Supported+Platforms
https://community.infinitecampus.com/kb/display/DOC/Frequently+Asked+Questions+-+Campus+Student+and+Campus+Parent
https://community.infinitecampus.com/kb/display/DOC/Frequently+Asked+Questions+-+Campus+Student+and+Campus+Parent
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/schedule-counseling/
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/walk-in-scheduler-counseling/
https://community.infinitecampus.com/kb/display/DOC/Campus+Release+Pack+Enhancements
https://community.infinitecampus.com/kb/display/DOC/.1925+-+June+2019+New+and+Updated+Documentation

Ad hoc Reporting

Attendance
Behavior
Behavior
Behavior

Campus Instruction

Campus Instruction
Campus Instruction
Campus Instruction
Campus Instruction
Campus Instruction
Campus Instruction

Campus Instruction

Campus Learning
Campus Learning

Campus
Student/Parent

Campus
Student/Parent

Census
Census
Census

Combine Person

Ed-Fi

Forms
Forms

Forms

S1S-94019

SI1S-126998
SIS-124966
SIS-124967
SI1S-124968

SIS-115016

SIS-125149
SI1S-127049
SIS-127121
SIS-127129
SIS-127186
SIS-127273

SIS-126728

SIS-112995
SIS-127336

S1S-124048

SI1S-126093

SIS-125497
SIS-125718
SIS-126112

SIS-125743

SIS-126453

SIS-123706
SIS-126753

SIS-126754

Filter Designer Save Buttons Appearing Incorrectly in
Chrome Browser

Period Detail Report

[Enhancement] Behavior Incident Report Formats
[Enhancement] Behavior Event Report Formats
[Enhancement] Behavior Resolution Report Formats

Email Links Failing to Open When Gmail is Default Mail
Handler in Chrome

[Enhancement] Try the New Look of Campus
Scoring - Auto-Completing Rubric Scores

[Enhancement] Introducing CampusL earning.com

[Enhancement] Control Center
Report Cards
Reports

Instruction Users Incorrectly Receiving Session Expiration
Warning

OneRoster Stored Procedures CSV Updates
[Enhancement] Campus Learning Licensing

[Enhancement] Campus Student & Campus Parent -
Removal of the Portal

Campus Parent - School Choice

[Enhancement] Report Options Label
[Enhancement] Census Wizard - Physical Address
Portal Request Processor

[Enhancement] DOCX Format Now Available for Data
Utility Reports

[Enhancement] Ed-Fi Version 3.1 Additional Resources and
Core Ed-Fi Framework Updates

Custom Form Field Display Fix
Custom Form Firefox Bug Fix

[Enhancement] Custom Form School Year Enhancement
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http://CampusLearning.com

Forms

FRAM

FRAM

Graduation

Health

Health

Health

Health

Human Resources
Human Resources
Human Resources
Infrastructure

Infrastructure

Lockers

Messenger

Online Assessment
Online Payments

Online Payments

Point of Sale
Point of Sale
Schedule Wizard
Scheduling
Scheduling

Search

Security

Security

SIS-127102
SIS-122963
SIS-125505
SIS-122231
S1S-114925
S1S-120228
S1S-120229
SIS-123313
SIS-123641
SIS-124374
SIS-125720
SIS-125760

SIS-126287

SIS-96911

SIS-126513

SIS-125762
SIS-122887

SIS-127177

SI1S-126450
S1S-95064

SIS-117446
SI1S-124922
SIS-126972

SIS-127168

SIS-117087

SI1S-123842

Custom Form Field Display Fix

Meal Benefits Application in Campus Parent

Eligibility Report Update

Student Graduation

Medications Calendar Tool Rights Updates

[Enhancement] Health Office Visits Administered by Update
[Enhancement] Health Office Visit No Show Reason Added
District Assignment Health License Added

Contract File Added to State Reporting Tool

WRS Reporting

Changes for Tracking Full Time Rules by Year

Campus Failing to Honor Uploaded Photo Orientation

PDFs Failing to Open if Generated Directly After DOCX
Generation

Built-In Locker Combinations

[Enhancement] Messenger Email Settings Updated to
Support Mailgun For All Emails Sent

Online Assessment - End of Life
[Enhancement] Online Payments Redesign

[Enhancement] Update for Card Swipe and Transaction
Fees

POS Account Messenger Update

[Enhancement] New Set Student Number as PIN Wizard
Schedule Wizard - Mac Access

Student Schedule, Walk-In Scheduler Updates

Course Field Character Lengths

Users Unable to Navigate to Discussions and Instruction
Reports via Tool Search

Users without Proper Permissions Able to Access Ad Hoc
Filter if Given Filter URL

[Enhancement] LDAPS Certificates Tool Now Available
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Security

Security

Student Information
Student Information

Verification

SIS-124425

SIS-125764

SI1S-121328
SIS-126688

SIS-125744

State-Specific Cases

Performance Update

[Enhancement] CSV Format Added to User Rights
Summary

[Enhancement] Graduation Cohort Validations Report
Student Behavior - New Suspension Calculations

[Enhancement] DOCX Format Now Available for
Verification Reports

State Case
Number

Arizona SI1S-122373
Arizona S1S-126086
Arizona SIS-127291
California S1S-119997
California SIS-125626
California SIS-126738
California SIS-127112
Colorado SIS-126395
Connecticut SIS-126756
Georgia SIS-126835
Illinois SIS-108305
lllinois SIS-126878
Indiana SIS-120339
Kansas SIS-102637
Kansas SIS-125226
Kansas SI1S-126148
Kansas SIS-126339

Description

AzEDs v5.0/Ed-Fi v3.1 Update

Ed-Fi Parent in Military Reporting

Ed-Fi Person Record 400 Error Code Update
CAASPP Import

CalGrant, A-G GPA Calculations
Immunization Updates

CALPADS Student Discipline

Enrollment End Status

State Seal Information

Updates to Exit Reason and Disability Values
[Enhancement] Early Learning

ISBE Monthly Attendance Extract
Graduation Tab and GR Report Updates
English Learners 3rd and 4th Year Monitoring Dates
Immunization Updates

KIAS Extract

KCAN Extract, Migrant Reporting
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Kentucky
Kentucky

Kentucky

Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky

Maine

Massachusetts

Massachusetts

Massachusetts

Minnesota
Missouri
Montana

Montana

Nebraska

Nebraska

Nebraska

Nevada

Nevada

Nevada

New Mexico

New York

Ohio

Ohio

Ohio

Ohio

Ohio

SIS-119669
SIS-126461

SIS-126716

SIS-126777
SIS-126799
SI1S-127301
SIS-126251

S1S-114285

SI1S-124560
SIS-126436
SIS-125927
SIS-127091
SIS-126971

SI1S-127036

SI1S-121244
SIS-126757
SIS-126876
SIS-122076
SI1S-124832
SIS-126264
SIS-127041
SIS-123915
SIS-125699
SIS-125781
SIS-126307
SIS-126518

SIS-126798

[Enhancement] Homeless Program Now Available
Migrant Program Now Available

Safe Schools Report Incorrectly Reporting a Negative Resolution
Length

Transition Status Codes Updated

State Classification Code Added

KEES Eligibility Criteria Update

Industry Recognized Credential(s) Code Added

SASID Import Updated to Remove Unnecessary Columns from
Warning Message

Discipline Extract Updates

State Reporting Date Logic Added to SIF Objects
DIRS Extract Updates

MOSIS Student Core

Legal Entity Correction

Student Enrollments Upload Writing Incorrect CalendarID to
EnrollmentMT Table

Ed-Fi Student School Attendance Event Resource Update
Ed-Fi Exit Reason Codes

Ed-Fi Attendance Updates

[Enhancement] School Maintenance Updates
[Enhancement] NV ALP Credit Report

CTE Student Data Report Update

Home Primary Language List Update

Update to Add Dual Credit Code and Post Secondary Credits Earned
Special Ed Updates

Student Standing (FS) Updates

Student SPED Record (GE) Updates

Score Not Reported

Student Program Record (GQ) Updates
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Ohio

Ohio

Ohio

Ohio
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Dakota
South Dakota
Tennessee
Tennessee
Texas

Texas

Texas

Texas
Vermont
Vermont
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin

Wisconsin

Wyoming
Wyoming

Wyoming

SIS-126938
SIS-127040
SIS-127141
SIS-127220
SI1S-119479
SIS-122309
SI1S-126838
SIS-126337
SIS-126987
SIS-125270
SI1S-126346
SIS-124754
SIS-124756
SI1S-126382
SIS-126590

SIS-126682

SIS-127126
SIS-126677
SIS-126678
SIS-123791
S1S-123908
SIS-123971

SIS-126501

SIS-115039
SIS-124876

SIS-126390

Student Discipline (GD) - Victim of Student Violence
CTE Program of Concentration

Preschool Poverty Level

IEP 2019 Format Fix

[Enhancement] Ad hoc and Stored Procedure Updates
Transportation - Miles Transported

Statistical Summary Update

PIMS Incident and Incident Offender Extracts
Enrollment Census Attendance Report

End Status and Special Ed Exit Codes Added
Endorsement Fields Added to Enroliment Extract/Upload
Assignment Codes

EIS 030 and 080 - 19-20 Course Code Updates
2019/2020 Updates

TSDS Education Organization Submission 3 Producing Error

TREx Withdrawal Printing Multiple Courses in Current Six Weeks
Grades Section

TSDS Staff Association Updates

New SLDS Extract Type: Public PreK Student Link
SLDS Reporting Updates for 2019
[Enhancement] Special Ed IEP and ISP Updates
Evaluation Updates

WISEId Person Extract

Ed-Fi Program Name, Program Type, and Program Type Status
Updates

Immunization Updates
IEP Updates

Unique ID Extract Updates
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Technical Information

Users can access Technical Information here.

Academic Programs

On-Track Status for Grad Programs with CTE Requirements (SIS-127026)

When Graduation Program Requirements included Career Tech Programs, the Calculate On-Track
Status in Course Plan Admin was not correctly evaluating the Career Tech Program Requirements. This
has been corrected.

Article(s): Course Plan Admin

Path: Program Admin > Course Plan Admin

Ad hoc Reporting

Filter Designer Save Buttons Appearing Incorrectly in Chrome Browser (S1S-94019)

The Save and Save & Test buttons were not lined up correctly when viewed in the Chrome web browser.
This issue has been corrected.

Article: FEilter Designer
Path: Ad Hoc Reporting > Filter Designer

Attendance

Period Detail Report (SIS-126998)

When the Period Detail Report includes both Day Summary and Term Summary, all Terms, and the Page
Orientation is marked for Portrait, an error generates. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Student Attendance

Path: Student Information > General > Attendance > Period Detail

Behavior

Behavior Incident Report Formats (SIS-124966) [Enhancement]

The Behavior Incident Report can now be generated in CSV and DOCX formats.

Article(s): Behavior Incident Report
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https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/course-plan-admin
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/filter-designer
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/attendance-student
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/behavior-incident-report

Path: Behavior > Reports > Incidents

Behavior Event Report Formats (SIS-124967) [Enhancement]

The Behavior Event Report can now be generated in CSV and DOCX formats.

Article(s): Behavior Event Report

Path: Behavior > Reports > Events

Behavior Resolution Report Formats (S1S-124968) [Enhancement]

The Behavior Resolution Report can now be generated in CSV and DOCX formats.

Article(s): Behavior Resolution Report

Path: Behavior > Reports > Resolution

Campus Instruction

Email Links Failing to Open When Gmail is Default Mail Handler in Chrome (SIS-115016)

Email links in Campus were failing to open for users using the Chrome web browser who have Gmail set
as the default mail handler. This issue has been corrected.

Article(s): N/A
Path: No Specific Path

Try the New Look of Campus (SI1S-125149) [Enhancement]

Campus has a new look and feel! Starting in Campus.1925, Campus Instruction users can toggle a
switch to replace their existing Campus Instruction with a new Ul and navigational structure. This new
Campus experience still contains all of the same tools as Campus Instruction but includes several
improvements such as:

A powerful and intuitive student search

A simplified navigational structure and Ul

Access to Student and Behavior tools

Additional enhancements delivered each release pack

For more information about the new Campus, see the Try the New Look of Campus article.

The new look of Campus is only available for Cloud and Cloud Choice customers.

Article(s): Try the New Look of Campus

Path: N/A

Scoring - Auto-Completing Rubric Scores (SIS-127049)
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https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/behavior-event-report
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/behavior-resolution-report
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/try-the-new-look-of-campus/

The Scoring editor has been updated to no longer incorrectly auto-complete rubric scores if multiple
scores begin the same way.

Article(s): Scoring Assignments

Path: Campus Instruction > Grade Book > Assignment > Score

Introducing CampusLearning.com (SIS-127121) [Enhancement]

CampuslLearning.com provides a home base for teachers to learn about their Campus Instruction and
Campus Learning tools, including release notes and announcements for new and updated features,
opportunities to connect through training events and usability testing, and links to the Teachers on
Campus blog, teacher-specific help content, and social media.

The Campus Learning Home link in the user menu of Campus Instruction has been updated to go to the
new CampusLearning.com.

Article(s): N/A

Path: Campuslearning.com

Control Center (SIS-127129) [Enhancement]
Improvements have been made to the Control Center based on teacher feedback, including the following:

® Teachers can now navigate to past and future terms using the arrow keys at the top right.
® Updated section names to display on separate lines if a teacher has more than one section in a
period.
® The number of students expected in the class is shown for each period in the attendance column.
® Attendance screen
® Attendance totals are shown above the attendance buttons.
® Tightened the visual display to show more students at a time.
® Moved comments for Absent and Tardy students to a comments button to free up vertical
space.
® Assignment list
® Updated the number representing unscored assignments. If enabled, unscored submissions
are indicated first. The second number totals the number of students who do not have
scores for the assignment and the third number totals the number of scored students.
® Added the Due Date below the assignment name.
® Updated scoring logic to display different scoring screens based on the assignment and
device used. If the assignment has submissions enabled, the submission scoring screen is
used for scoring. Teachers scoring on a small device like a phone see a more compact
scoring screen, whereas those using a larger device like a computer open the scoring editor
used elsewhere in Campus Instruction.

Article(s): Control Center

Path: Campus Instruction > Control Center

Campus Instruction - Report Cards (SIS-127186)

Previously, Report Cards generated in Campus Instruction did not include grades for Standards. This has
been corrected.

Article(s): Report Cards (Campus Instruction)
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Path: Campus Instruction > Reports > Report Cards

Campus Instruction Reports (SI1S-127273)

Previously, an error occurred if a teacher generated a report if they did not have the Report parent tool
right and only had rights to individual reports. This has been corrected.

Article(s): Campus Instruction Reports

Path: Campus Instruction > Reports

Instruction Users Incorrectly Receiving Session Expiration Warning (SI1S-126728)

Campus Instruction users were sometimes receiving a session logout warning even though they were
actively using Campus. This issue has been corrected.

Article(s): Campus Instruction

Path: Campus Instruction

Campus Learning

OneRoster Stored Procedures CSV Updates (SIS-112995)

The Date Format on the following CSV extracts is now in YYYY-MM-DD for full dates and YYYY for
years.

academicSessions.csv (startDate, endDate, schoolYear)
demographics.csv (birthDate)

enrollments.csv (primary = true or false, beginDate, endDate)
lineltems.csv (assignDate, dueDate)

results.csv (scoreDate)

users.csv (endabledUser = true or false)

Column headings have been modified in the following CSV extracts:

® lineltem.csv (gradingPeriodSo*ru*cedld is now gradingPeriodSourcedld)
® results.csv (lineltem*s*ourcedld is now lineltemSourcedld)

Article(s): OneRoster CSV Extract Configuration
Path: System Administration > Data Utilities > Data Extract Utility > Data Extract Utility Set Up

Campus Learning Licensing (S1S-127336) [Enhancement]

The About section at the top of the Campus Learning Licensing tool has been updated.
Article(s): Campus Learning Licensing

Path: System Administration > Campus Learning > Campus Learning Licensing
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https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/campus-instruction
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/oneroster-csv-extract-configuration

Campus Student/Parent

Campus Student & Campus Parent - Removal of the Portal (SI1S-124048) [Enhancement]

With the release of Campus.1925, the previous Campus Portal has been completely replaced by Campus
Student and Campus Parent and is no longer available. Users attempting to log in to the Portal will be
redirected to the new applications.

The previous Campus Mobile Portal mobile app will be removed at the end of June in favor of the new
Campus Student and Campus Parent apps. Students and Parents can download the new apps from the
Apple App Store or Google Play.

See the Campus Student & Parent FAQ article for more information.
The following updates have been made:

* Display Options have been updated to streamline, simplify, and clarify the preferences available.

® All homepages for students and parents have been converted to Campus Student and Campus
Parent, respectively.

® Campus Portal has been removed from the Homepage field on user accounts. New user accounts
cannot be given a homepage of Campus Portal.

®* The User Account Batch Import Tool, Account Security Preferences, and User Account Batch
Wizard have also been updated to no longer include an option for a homepage of Campus Portal.

® Added an options to the Settings menu of Campus Student and Campus Parent to select a
Language, if more than one language is active for the district.

® Updated to prevent students from logging in to Campus Parent if their parent also had an
enrollment.

® Various other bug fixes and improvements.

Article(s): Campus Student, Campus Parent, User Account Batch Wizard

Path: Campus Student, Campus Parent, System Administration > User Security > User Preference
Management > User Account Batch Wizard

Campus Parent - School Choice (SIS-126093)

A new column, called Calendar, has been added to the list of selected schools in Campus Parent. This
column lists the name of the calendar, and if applicable the name of the Schedule Structure, selected.
The Schedule Structure displays only when there are multiple structures in the selected calendar.

When Override Types are created for use in School Choice, but those types are not marked for Allow
Portal Applications and Allow Census Applications, the Campus Parent user cannot see any School
Choice options.

School Choice is not available for Campus Student users.

Article(s): Campus Parent Portal

Path: Campus Parent
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https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/campus-parent-portal

Census

Report Options Label (S1S-125497) [Enhancement]

The field name for selecting how a report generates has been renamed from Report Option to Report
Format on the following Student Information reports:

Test Accommodations

No Show Report

Enroliment Status
Enrollment Summary Detalil
Duplicate IDs

State Enroliment Verification

Article(s): Reports (Student Information)

Path: Student Information > Reports

Census Wizard - Physical Address (SIS-125718) [Enhancement]

The Physical Address checkbox that was added to the Households Locations editor in the Campus.1821
Release is now available in the Census Wizard.

Article(s): Census Wizard

Path: Census > Census Wizard

Portal Request Processor (SIS-126112)

When adding Non-Household Contacts or Address information during an approval of a Portal
Self-Service Request for existing persons in Campus, the Create New Person and Create New Address
checkboxes are no longer automatically marked. Previously, this checkbox was automatically marked and
could not be modified.

Article(s): Portal Request Processor

Path: Census > Portal Request Processor

Combine Person

DOCX Format Now Available for Data Utility Reports (SIS-125743) [Enhancement]

The Combine Person, Element Replacement, and Selective Sync tools can now generate reported data
in .DOCX format.

Article(s): Combine Person; Element Replacement Tool; Selective Sync

Path: System Administration > Data Utilities > Combine Person, Element Replacement, Selective Sync
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https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/reports
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/census-wizard
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/portal-request-processor
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/combine-duplicate-person-records/
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/element-replacement/
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/selective-sync-tool/

Ed-Fi

Ed-Fi Version 3.1 Additional Resources and Core Ed-Fi Framework Updates (SI1S-126453)
[Enhancement]

The following Ed-Fi version 3.1 Core resources have been made available in this release:

Discipline Incidents

Graduation Plans

Programs

Student Discipline Incident Associations

Student Language Instruction Program Associations

The following update has been made in Ed-Fi version 2.0:

® A Save and Stay option and Warning text for when there is hidden filtered data has been added to
the Sessions Resource Preferences.

Articles: Ed-Fi V3.1 Core Resources; Ed-Fi v2.0 Sessions Resource Preferences

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Forms

Custom Form Field Display Fix (SIS-123706)

An issue with duplicate fields displaying in different text sizes in a Custom Form has been fixed.

Article: Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab; Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab
(RTI); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab (PLP); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents
tab (Health); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab (Counseling); Kentucky Only: Manage
Custom Forms on the Documents tab (ILPA); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab (Gifted and

Talented)

Custom Form Firefox Bug Fix (S1S-126753)

An issue with duplicate required checkboxes on Custom Forms in Firefox not displaying or saving
correctly has been fixed.

Article: Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab; Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab
(RTI); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab (PLP); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents
tab (Health); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab (Counseling); Kentucky Only: Manage
Custom Forms on the Documents tab (ILPA); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab (Gifted and

Talented)

Custom Form School Year Enhancement (SIS-126754) [Enhancement]

The Sort By Date field on the Documents tab has been renamed to School Year to more accurately
reflect the functionality of this field. When the School Year is modified, the Custom Form can be put into a
different year for organizational purposes. The forms within each year folder are then organized by the
Modified By Date.
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https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/ed-fi-v31---ed-fi-core-data
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/ed-fi-v31---sessions-resource-preferences
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab
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https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-rti
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-plp
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-health
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-health
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-counseling
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-ilpa
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-ilpa
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-gifted-and-talented
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-gifted-and-talented
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-rti
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-rti
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/Campus.1925/documentation/manage-custom-forms-on-the-documents-tab-plp
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Article: Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab; Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab
(RTI); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab (PLP); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents
tab (Health); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab (Counseling); Kentucky Only: Manage
Custom Forms on the Documents tab (ILPA); Manage Custom Forms on the Documents tab (Gifted and

Talented)

Custom Form Field Display Fix (SIS-127102)

An issue when uploading a Custom Form into Campus with form fields displaying in the wrong position
due to margin settings has been fixed.

Article: Custom Forms (Counseling); Custom Forms (Health); Custom Forms (PLP); Custom Forms (RTD);

Custom Forms (Special Ed); Kentucky Only: Custom Forms (Gifted and Talented); Custom Forms (ILPA)

Path: System Administration > Module > Custom Forms

FRAM

Meal Benefits Application in Campus Parent (SIS-122963)

Users were able to view the Meal Benefits Application in Campus Parent when it was not enabled. This
issue was corrected.

Article(s): Meal Benefits Application (Portal)

Path: Campus Parent: More > Meal Benefits Application

Eligibility Report Update (SIS-125505)

The School Year column was overlapping the Student Name column if the date was in the following
format: YYYY-YYYY. This issue was fixed.

Article(s): Eligibility Report
Path: FRAM > Reports > Eligibility

Graduation

Student Graduation (S1S-122231)

Performance has been optimized for the Student Graduation tab.
Article(s): N/A

Path: N/A
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Health

Medications Calendar Tool Rights Updates (SIS-114925)

Previously, Calendar tool rights were impacting the display of calendar labels on the student's
Medications tab. This has been corrected. If a user has R (read) rights to the Medications tab, all
calendars with medication records display.

If a user has appropriate rights to Add, Write, or Delete medication records, they must also have Modify
rights to the Calendar selected in the toolbar. If a user has one calendar selected in the toolbar and tries
to modify medication records from a different calendar, a warning message displays, "You can only
modify medication from the selected calendar."

Article(s): Medications

Path: Student Information > Health > General > Medications

Health Office Visits Administered by Update (SI1S-120228) [Enhancement]

A new dropdown, Administered by, has been added to the student Health Office Visits tool to identify the
person administering medications or treatments to the student in the health office visit. This field defaults
to hidden. The values populated in this dropdown can be customized in the Attribute/Dictionary at
HealthVisit > Administeredby. The Administered by display name can also be modified in the
Attribute/Dictionary.

Article(s): Health Office Visits

Path: Student Information > Health > General > Health Office Visits

Health Office Visit No Show Reason Added (S1S-120229) [Enhancement]

A new dropdown, No Show Reason, has been added to the Health Office Visits tool to identify the reason
the student didn't show up to a scheduled health office appointment. This dropdown displays when the
Student did not show up option is selected. The values populated in this dropdown can be customized in
the Attribute/Dictionary at HealthVisit > NoShowReason. The No Show Reason display name can also be
modified in the Attribute/Dictionary. This field defaults to hidden.

If "Student did not show up" is selected on a HOV with Medication dose information and the user
attempts to save the visit, there is a warning that reads "The visit record indicates that the student did not
show up for a scheduled visit, but a medication dose is entered. The dose will be subtracted from the
remaining dose count. Select "Remove Dose" to remove the medication dose and save the record. Select
"Cancel" to return to the visit record. Select "OK" to save the visit and subtract the medication dose."

Article(s): Health Office Visits

Path: Student Information > Health > General > Health Office Visits

District Assignment Health License Added (SIS-123313)

A new dropdown, Health License, has been added to the District Assignment tool to identify the
credentials of the health staff member. The code selected in the Health License field displays after the
health staff member's name in the Recorded by dropdown when entering student medication and health
office visit records. The code also displays on saved medication and health office visit records and
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reports. This field defaults to hidden. The values populated in this dropdown can be customized in the
Attribute/Dictionary at EmploymentAssignment > HealthLicense. The Health License display name can
also be modified in the Attribute/Dictionary.

Article(s): District Assignments; HOV History; Medications; Enter a Student's Medication Information;
Reduce Medication Dose Count; Refill Medication; Health Office Visits; Health Office Visits Report

Path: Census > People > District Assignments; Student Information > Health > General > HOV
History/Medications/Health Office Visits; Health > Reports > Health Office Visit

Human Resources

Contract File Added to State Reporting Tool (SIS-123641)

Wisconsin Only

A new section called "Contract File" was added to the State Reporting tool for districts in Wisconsin. The
Contract File section provides an editor for entering data used in the WISEstaff Contract Upload File
extract.

Article(s): State Reporting (Personnel Master)

Path: Human Resources > Personnel > Personnel Master > State Reporting

WRS Reporting (SIS-124374)

Wisconsin Only

The WRS Report is now available for districts in Wisconsin and can be used for monthly and periodic
reporting. This report extracts contribution and compensation data for all district employees who are
participating WRS members. Only payroll data in a 'Closed' status is available for reporting.

Article(s): WRS Reporting (Wisconsin)

Path: Human Resources > Reports > WRS Reporting

Changes for Tracking Full Time Rules by Year (SIS-125720)

Oklahoma Only

Due to state reporting needs for the OK OTRS Employment Year End report, the Full Time Rules area on
the Position Codes tab now allows tracking rules by year to ensure accurate reporting. As part of this
change, a new section called "OTRS Employment Year End Reporting" was added to the Full Time Rules
area.

Article(s): Position Codes Setup

Path: Human Resources > Administration > Position Code

Infrastructure

Campus Failing to Honor Uploaded Photo Orientation (SIS-125760)
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Campus was failing to auto rotate imported pictures that were been taken in different orientations.
Article: N/A

Path: Student Information > General > Demographics > Upload Picture

PDFs Failing to Open if Generated Directly After DOCX Generation (SIS-126287)

Generating a PDF directly after generating the same report in DOCX format was incorrectly causing the
downloaded PDF to not open when selected. This issue has been corrected.

Article(s): N/A
Path: No Specific Path

Lockers

Built-In Locker Combinations (SIS-96911)

Combinations for Lockers with Built-In Locks can now be deleted as needed by blanking out the entered
combination in the field.

Note that if the deleted combination was previously associated with a locker assignment, that
combination entry on the student's Lockers tool displays as blank.

Article(s): Locker Resources; Student Lockers

Path: System Administration > Lockers > Locker Resources; Student Information > General > Lockers

Messenger

Messenger Email Settings Updated to Support Mailgun For All Emails Sent (SIS-126513)
[Enhancement]

Email Settings has been updated to now support the use of Mailgun functionality for handling all emails
sent through Messenger tools. This update allows all email to send through the Mailgun API and removes
the requirement for needing to setup a SMTP server on each district.

Existing Mailgun users do not need to change or update their existing configuration in Campus.

Article(s): Email Settings
Path: System Administration > Messenger > Messenger Preferences > Email Settings

Online Assessment

Online Assessment - End of Life (SIS-125762)

The Online Assessment tools have been removed, including the Assessment Bank and Test Item Bank.

20
Transforming K12 Education®


https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/locker-resources
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/lockers-student
https://content.infinitecampus.com/sis/latest/documentation/email-settings

Online Assessments can no longer be added to assignments the two Online Assessment reports have
been removed from Campus Instruction.

Article(s): N/A

Path: Assessments > Online Assessment

Online Payments

Online Payments Redesign (S1S-122887) [Enhancement]

The Online Payments application was redesigned to provide your district and parents with a more
intuitive, user-friendly experience.

Now, your district can

* issue refunds directly in Campus.

* access a new Payment Reporter tool. This tool provides improved visibility into the details of each
transaction and will give you the ability to issue refunds.

« allow schools to set their own payment settings.

» charge a service fee on recurring payments and in-office card transactions.

Campus will now automatically void all returned transactions from Vanco.
See the Online Payments Release Notification for more detailed information.

Article(s): Payments

Path: System Administration > Payments

Update for Card Swipe and Transaction Fees (SIS-127177)

Districts can now charge a Service Fee for credit card transactions that are made in the office by marking
the "Card Present Processing Service Fee" checkbox in the System Administration > Payments >
Payments Setup tool. Districts no longer need a Card Reader IFrame ID from Vanco to process credit
card payments. The screens Campus uses for processing credit card payments for Fees and Food
Service deposits were also updated to work with updated programming from Vanco. Changes were also
made for including Transaction Fees in the new Payments Reporter.

Article(s): FS Deposit; FS Deposit (Households); Add FS Deposit Information; Record Household Fee
Payments; Record Fee Deposits, Track Surplus Amounts, and Refund Deposits

Path: Census > People > FS Deposit; Census > Household > FS Deposit; Census > Households > Fees;
Student Information > General > Fees

Point of Sale

POS Account Messenger Update (SIS-126450)

When a family Point of Sale account included a parent who was also a staff member, the POS Account
Messenger was sending duplicate messages to the parent regarding the account. This issue was
corrected.

Article(s): POS Account Messenger
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Path: Point of Sale > Account Maintenance > POS Account Messenger

New Set Student Number as PIN Wizard (SIS-95064) [Enhancement]

A new tool called "Set Student Number as PIN Wizard" is now available. The Set Student Number as Pin
Wizard updates student PINs to be the same as their Student Number when the student has an active or
future dated Enroliment record. If the PIN is already the Students Number, no changes are made. After
running the wizard, the Student Number as PIN Log provides a list of the accounts for which the PIN
could not be updated.

Before using the Set Student Number as PIN Wizard, be sure to check for and fix duplicate student IDs.
Infinite Campus also recommends using the Account Management Wizard to remove PINs from
inactivate students. See the following documentation for more information.

Article(s): Set Student Number as PIN Wizard; Student Number as PIN Log

Path: Point of Sale > Account Maintenance > Set Student Number as PIN Wizard; Student Number as
PIN Log

Schedule Wizard

Schedule Wizard - Mac Access (SIS-117446)

A link has been added to the Schedule Wizard launch page that takes the user to available product
information on the Campus Community (also linked below) related to the software and security settings
necessary for launching the Wizard successfully on Apple and PC environments.

Article(s): Schedule Wizard

Path: Scheduling > Schedule Wizard

Scheduling

Student Schedule, Walk-In Scheduler Updates (SIS-124922) [Enhancement]

In preparation for the replacement of Student Schedule and Walk-In Scheduler tools in Student
Information later this summer, several cosmetic and browser-related issues have been modified in the
new Counseling Student Schedule and Walk-In Scheduler tools.

In addition, new features have been added to the Walk-In Scheduler:

® When hiding terms in the filter bar, a Hidden Sections warning displays if a course has been
chosen that is included in a hidden term. The user has the option to override the filters to display
the entire grid, or continue scheduling with the filters in place.

® When searching for courses, the Show Teacher option has been replaced with a chevron that
expands the list to display sections for each course. Course sections can be selected directly from
the list. The chevron also appears on each course in the list, allowing the user to expand and
collapse the list on a course by course basis.

® A Quick Add option exists when viewing the Requests panel. This allows the user to enter in
memorized course numbers to add the course to the request list.

® An Add Planned Courses option s exists when viewing the Requests panel, which adds any
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planned courses to the student's course requests.

®* The Update button has been removed when placing a course on the Schedule; instead, courses
can now be placed on the Schedule by selecting the highlighted cells.

* When a student drops a course on the last day of the term, the Drop Date displays on the course
section, and that course that is scheduled in future terms is removed.

As mentioned above, the Student Schedule and Walk-In Scheduler tools in Student Information General
will be replaced later this summer with the new Student Schedule and Walk-In Scheduler tools available
in the Student Information > Counseling > General toolset. Please ensure the appropriate tool rights to
the Counseling toolset are assigned to the staff who need to access these tools.

Article(s): Walk-In Scheduler, Student Schedule

Path: Student Information > Counseling > General > Schedule, Walk-In Scheduler

Course Field Character Lengths (SIS-126972)

The Course Number and Course Master Number fields have been updated so that in states where this
field is not localized, 13 characters are allowed.

Article(s): Course, Course Master Info

Path: Scheduling > Courses > Course > Number; Grading & Standards > Course Masters > Course
Master Info > Number

Search

Users Unable to Navigate to Discussions and Instruction Reports via Tool Search (SIS-127168)

Users accessing Campus via the Microsoft Edge browser were unable to navigate to the Discussions tool
and Instruction reports via the Tool Search. This issue has been corrected.

Article(s): Searching in Campus

Path: Campus Tool Search Bar

Security

Users without Proper Permissions Able to Access Ad Hoc Filter if Given Filter URL (SIS-117087)

Users without proper permissions to access certain calendars were able to generate Ad hoc filters
containing data from these calendars if the user was provided a direct URL to the filter. This issue has
been corrected.

Article: FEilter Designer
Path: Ad Hoc Reporting > Filter Designer

LDAPS Certificates Tool Now Available (S1S-123842) [Enhancement]

The LDAPS Certificates tool is now available. This tool provides district administrators the ability to store
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and replace their public key certificates used by LDAP for authentication. By storing certificates in this
tool, districts can mitigate the issue of having users locked out of Campus when certificates expire.

Email and in-app notification functionality was also created. Users who have access to this tool or the
SSO Service Provider Configuration tool will receive an email and in-app notification every 3 days when a
certificate will expire in less than 30 days. When a certificate will expire in 10 or less days, this notification
will increase to every day until the certificate is replaced. Users will continue to receive daily notifications
until the expired certificate is replaced or removed.

Article(s): LDAPS Certificates

Path: System Administration > LDAP Management < LDAPS Certificates

Performance Update (SIS-124425)

A SAML-related update was made to increase and improve system performance.

Also, and update was made to allow users to log into Campus using the "Google apps" button and
selecting Campus from the available applications.

Article(s): N/A
Path: No Specific Path

CSV Format Added to User Rights Summary (SIS-125764) [Enhancement]

Users can now generate the User Rights Summary in .csv format.
Article(s): User Account

Path: System Administration > User Security > Users > User Account > User Rights Summary

Student Information

Graduation Cohort Validations Report (SIS-121328) [Enhancement]

The Graduation Cohort Validation Report now generates in PDF, CSV, HTML and DOCX formats.

Article(s): Graduation Cohort Validations Report

Path: Student Information > Reports > Graduation Cohort Validations

Student Behavior - New Suspension Calculations (S1S-126688)

New calculated Suspension data has been added to the Student Behavior tab. Above the list of Behavior
incidents, the following is available:

¢ OQutstanding Detention Time (existed previously)

® Total Suspension Days for Selected Year - calculates the student's suspension for all enroliments
in the selected year.

® Total Suspension Days for the Selected Calendar (previously was Suspension Days) - calculates
the student's suspension for all enroliments in the selected calendar.

Article(s): Behavior Student
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Path: Student Information > General > Behavior

Verification

DOCX Format Now Available for Verification Reports (SIS-125744) [Enhancement]
The Verification Summary and State Person/ldentity reports can now be generated in .DOCX format.

Article(s): Verification Summary (District); Verification Summary (State); State Person Identity Verification
Report

Path: System Administration > Data Interchange > Verification > Verification Summary Report; Census >
Reports > State Person/ldentity Verification

Localization

Arizona | California | Colorado | Connecticut | Georgia | lllinois | Indiana | Kansas | Kentucky | Maine |
Massachusetts | Minnesota | Missouri | Montana | Nebraska | Nevada | New Mexico | New York | Ohio |
Oklahoma | Pennsylvania | Rhode Island | South Dakota | Tennessee | Texas | Vermont | Wisconsin |

Wyoming

Arizona

Arizona - AzEDs v5.0/Ed-Fi v3.1 Update (SIS-122373)

Updates to Ed-Fi have been made to support the AzEds v5.0/Ed-Fi v3.1 upgrades in order to report data
for the 2019-20 school year.

Articles: Arizona Ed-Fi v3.1 (2019-20)

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Arizona — Ed-Fi Parent in Military Reporting (SIS-126086)

The StudentCharacteristicDescriptor array has been enabled in the Students resource in Ed-Fi v2.0 in
order to report Parent in Military data.

To set up a student to report Parent in Military status in the AZEDS 4.0 / FY19 connection will need to tie
the student to a relationship that is marked as "Guardian" in the Relationships tab, that guardian record
will need to have a Military Connections record saved that overlaps the student's enrollment record within
the EdFi configured year, and that Military Connections record will need to have a Status that is mapped
within the Ed-Fi Configurations area, under the Students resource, to a code of '08: Parent in Military'.

Any students who have the appropriate setup in Infinite Campus to report a Parent in Military prior to this
update will need to have their Students resource resynced after taking this update.

Articles: Arizona Ed-Fi

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi
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Arizona — Ed-Fi Person Record 400 Error Code Update (S1S-127291)

The Person Record 400 error code logic has been updated to reflect the new verbiage from the Arizona
Department of Education in order to trigger the appropriate repost and resync actions for student, staff,
and parent resource information.

No mass-resync is needed after taking this update. However, if you received any 400 error codes prior to
taking this update, relating to student, staff, or parent resources missing a reference, resyncing those
personiDs that received the 400 error codes will resolve the data issue, and it should be safe to archive
those errors.

Avrticles: Arizona Ed-Fi

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

California

California - CAASPP Import (SIS-119997)

A new tool for importing ELPAC and CAASPP test scores is now available for California districts. Users
can import results for CAASPP, ELPAC Summative and ELPAC Initial.

The Import tool can create the required assessment structure for the test and save it as a Test Setup
entry, if desired, along with the importing of scores. Otherwise, the standard practice of creating a test
structure first and then importing scores can be done.

This import process is NOT related to the CAASPP Paperless Reporting tools.
See the articles below for detailed logic and recommended workflow.

Article(s): CAASPP Import; CAASPP Import Test Setup and Assessment Layout
Path: Assessment > CAASPP Import

California - CalGrant, A-G GPA Calculations (S1S-125626)

Stored procedures have been made for the CalGrant and A-G GPA calculations.
Article(s): GPA Calculations (California)
Path: N/A

California Immunization Updates (SIS-126738)

The Hepatitis B vaccine immunization compliance rules have been updated for California.

Article(s): California Immunization Rules

Path: System Administration > Health > Vaccines

California - CALPADS Student Discipline (SIS-127112)

Students were only being included in the Student Discipline Extract when they had a program flag or they
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were part of an academic program. This has been corrected.

Article(s): CALPADS Student Discipline

Path: CA State Reporting > CALPADS Student Discipline

Colorado

Colorado Enrollment End Status (SIS-126395)

A new End Status is available for selection - Code 24: Previous Graduate Completed a Postsecondary
Program.

Article(s): Colorado Enrollments

Path: Student Information > General Enrollments

Connecticut

Connecticut - State Seal Information (S1S-126756)

The State Seal Information section on the Graduation tab is now available for districts in Connecticut.

Article(s): State Seal Information (Connecticut)

Path: Student Information > General > Graduation > State Seal Information

Georgia

Georgia - Updates to Exit Reason and Disability Values (SIS-126835)

The following values have been modified:

® Area Of Exceptionality Code W: Hearing Impairment is now W: Hard of Hearing.
® EL Exit Reason has a new option, Code 4: EL Reclassification Team Decision.

Article(s): Enrollments; English Learners

Path: Student Information > General > Enroliments; Student Information > Program Participation >
English Learners (EL)

llinois

lllinois - Early Learning (SIS-108305) [Enhancement]

A new Early Learning tool is now available in Student Information > Program Participation for Illinois
districts to track student's Early Learning programs and settings. The Early Learning fields on the
Enrollment editor is now read only.
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The Early Childhood and Demographic report has been updated to report Early Learning information from
the new toolset.

See the articles below for detailed logic.

Article(s): Early Learning; ISBE Demographics and Early Childhood Extract; lllinois Enrollments

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Early Learning; Student Information > General >
Enrollments; IL State Reporting > ISBE Extracts > Demographics and Early Childhood

lllinois - ISBE Monthly Attendance Extract (S1S-126878)

When the State District Number contained an alphabetic character, the ISBE Monthly Attendance Extract
retunred an error. This has been corrected.

Article(s): ISBE Monthly Attendance Extract

Path: IL State Reporting > ISBE Extracts > Monthly Attendance

Indiana

Indiana - Graduation Tab and GR Report Updates (SIS-120339)
The following fields were added to the Graduation tab and the GR (Graduate) Report.

* Employability Skills
® Postsecondary-Ready Compentencies
® |ocal Pathway

Names of the following Diploma Type codes on the Graduation tab were updated.

01 General (Passed GQE or met Graduation Pathway)

02 Core 40 with Academic Honors (Passed GQE or met Graduation Pathway)

03 Core 40 only (Passed GQE or met Graduation Pathway)

09 Core 40 with Technical Honors (Passed GQE or met Graduation Pathway)

13 Core 40 Only (Evidence-based waiver or Postsecondary Readiness Competency Req for Grad
Pathways)

® 16 Core 40 with Academic and Technical Honors (Passed GQE or met Graduation Pathway)

Article(s): GR (Graduate Report) (Indiana)

Path: Student Information > General > Graduation; IN State Reporting > GR

Kansas

Kansas - English Learners 3rd and 4th Year Monitoring Dates (SIS-102637)

On the student's Program Participation EL tab, the 3rd and 4th Year Monitoring Date fields have been
removed.

Article(s): EL

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > English Learners (EL)
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Kansas Immunization Updates (SIS-125226)

The Meningococcal (MCV4) and Hepatitis A vaccine immunization requirements have been updated for
Kansas.

Article(s): Kansas Immunization Rules

Path: System Administration > Health > Vaccines

Kansas - KIAS Extract (SIS-126148)

The following modifications have been made to the KIAS Extract:

® Bullying (field 9: Days of Other) calculates detention resolutions based on duration units selected
then reports proportional to the student's scheduled day.

® Resolution code logic reports from the mapped state resolution code.

® Expulsion state resolution codes of 560 and 565 are included in this report.

® \Weapon codes logic has been updated to report firearm and explosives codes only.

Article(s): KIAS Extract
Path: KS State Reporting > KIAS Extract

Kansas - KCAN Extract, Migrant Reporting (SI1S-126339)

The KCAN Extract has been modified to allow for better reporting of Migrant students. This following
changes have been made:

® The Course Status field reports a value of 80 if the student is considered a Migrant and that
Migrant status continues through the summer or a new status of Migrant is created for the summer
session. The Program must overlap the June 1 through September 3 dates in order to qualify.
® The KCC ldentifier field reports as Migrant Student when the Course Status field reports a value
of 80 and the Migrant Student field reports a value of 1.
®* The Course Section field reports a value of Migrant Student when the KCC Identifier field reports
a value of Migrant Student.
® The Local Course ID reports a value of Migrant Student when the KCC Identifier field reports a
value of Migrant Student.
®* The Graduation Year field reports the NCLB Cohort Year if the student's Diploma Date field is
blank.
The Single Parent field reports No if the student is CTE but not a Single Parent.
®* A new Record Type field has been added to the Report Editor to indicate what records are
included in the extract.
® Certificates and Course Outcomes - all records report
® Certificates Only - only reports records where the KCC ldentifier field reports a value of
Certificate
® Course Outcomes Only - only reports records where the KCC Identifier field does NOT
report a value of Certificate.
® CTE Certificates only reports when the Date Earned falls within the dates of the reporting calendar.

Article(s): KIDS KCAN Extract

Path: KS State Reporting > KIDS KCAN Extract
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Kentucky

Kentucky — Homeless Program Now Available (SIS-119669) [Enhancement]

The Homeless program is now available within the Program Participation tool. This program allows State
and District users the ability to create and manage student homeless records.

Existing Homeless information in student enroliment records was converted to Homeless records using
the following logic:

®* A Homeless record is created for a student per Primary Enrollment record where any of the
following statements are true:
® The Primary Enrollment has the Homeless checkbox checked
® The Primary Enroliment has a Living Status that is not null and the Primary Night Time
Residence contains the value from the Living Status attribute.
® A Primary Enrollment has an Unaccompanied Youth field that is not null.
® When converting a record, If Living Status or Unaccompanied Youth is null, the
corresponding field will remain null on the Homeless record.
® Start Date on Homeless record = Start Date on Enrollment record
® End Date on Homeless record = 6/30/YYYY where YYYY = the end year of the calendar of
the enrollment record
® District Ownership on Homeless record = Enrollment District
® OQverlapping historical records is allowed

The Homeless, Living Status, and Unaccompanied Youth fields on the Enrollment tab will be deprecated.
Historical data will remain in the database for historical and Ad hoc reporting purposes.

The Homeless, Living Status, and Unaccompanied Youth fields were also removed from the KY State
Reporting Import Wizard.

Moving forward, all users should be entering and maintaining Homeless-related data in the new
Homeless program.

Article(s): Homeless (Kentucky)

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Homeless

Kentucky — Migrant Program Now Available (S1S-126461)

A new Migrant program is now available for Kentucky. Migrant program information such as the student's
MIS2000 ID, Last Qualifying Arrival Date, and Migrant Eligibility Expiration Date will be tracked and
maintained by Kentucky Migrant Region Coordinators at the State and published down to districts where
the migrant student is enrolled. Migrant program data will be read-only for district users.

Article(s): Migrant (Kentucky)

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Migrant

Kentucky — Safe Schools Report Incorrectly Reporting a Negative Resolution Length (SIS-126716)

The Safe Schools Report was incorrectly reporting a negative resolution length when a Single Day
resolution occurred outside of the instructional day. This issue was corrected. Now, if a resolution is set
completely outside of the school day, the reported resolution length is 0.

Article(s): Safe Schools (Kentucky)
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Path: KY State Reporting > Safe Schools

Kentucky — Transition Status Codes Updated (SIS-126777)

Transition Status code descriptions have been updated to the following:

: College in KY

: College out of KY

: Technical School

: Military Service/Community Service/Peace Corps
: Employment

: Work-school combination

: Unknown

: Deceased

: Continuing HS Education

e 6 6 06 0 ¢ o o o
OCoO~NOUIT,WNBE

Article: Graduation Tab

Path: System Administration > Custom > Attribute/Dictionary > Graduation > Transition Status > State
Standard

Kentucky — State Classification Code Added (SIS-126799)
State Classification code ‘F3: Federally funded stand-alone Head Start’ has been added.
Article(s): School

Path: System Administration > Resources > School

Kentucky — KEES Eligibility Criteria Update (SIS-127301)

KEES eligibility logic has been updated to include attempted credits that have a null State Course code.
Transcript entries without a state code will be included in the credits. If a state code exists, logic will only
allow a maximum of 1 credit attempted for State Course code 901005: Experience-Based Work.

Article(s): KEES (Kentucky)
Path: KY State Reporting > KEES Report

Maine

Maine - Industry Recognized Credential(s) Code Added (SIS-126251)

Industry Recognized Credential(s) code ‘412: Mandated Reporter Training’ has been added.

Article(s): CTE (Maine)

Path: Student Information > General > CTE > Industry Recognized Credential(s)
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Massachusetts

Massachusetts — SASID Import Updated to Remove Unnecessary Columns from Warning Message (
S1S-114285)

The SASID Import has been updated to remove unnecessary columns from appearing on the import
warning message. Now, only the Student Number, Last Name, First Name, Date of Birth, and Gender
columns will appear.

Article: SASID Import
Path: MA State Reporting Extracts > SASID Import

Massachusetts — Discipline Extract Updates (S1S-124560)

The following updates were made to the Discipline Extract:

® The ERDX column has been renamed ARREST. Logic has been updated to report a value of Y if a
Behavior Resolution is mapped to a state code of 7 or on the Behavior Resolution an Arrest = 1:
Yes.

® The following columns now report a null value:

* NAE
* APPEAL
* AEX

® | ogic for the DM and ARREST columns have been updated to meet state requirements and

include the new State Resolution Code value.

The following Ed Services Provided Codes were added:

® 9O: Student refused the offer of education services
® 10: Student did not respond to the offer of education services
® 11: Student moved or transferred

State Resolution Code ‘7: School-related arrest with no school imposed suspension or removal’ has been
added.

Weapon code types have been added to the State Behavior Event for mapping. Existing codes have not
been removed from the weapon type itself, but district can now set up State Behavior Event codes either
way and it will report correctly.

Article(s): Discipline Extract (Massachusetts)

Path: MA State Reporting > Extracts > Discipline Extract

Massachusetts — State Reporting Date Logic Added to SIF Objects (SI1S-126436)

Logic for the following SIF elements were updated to consider the State Reporting Date when reporting
data:

EmploymentRecord/TerminationDate

EmploymentRecord/MAEmploymentStatus

EmploymentRecord/MAReasonforExit

EmploymentRecord/Active
StudentSchoolEnroliment/ExitType/OtherCodeList/OtherCode (maExitTypeOtherCode)
StudentSchoolEnroliment/ExitType/Code (maExitTypeCode)
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StudentSchoolEnroliment/ServicesOnly (maServicesOnly)
StudentSchoolEnroliment/MATitleINonInstructional (maNonlInstructionalTitlel)
StudentSchoolEnrollment/TitleIParticipation
StudentSchoolEnrollment/@TimeFrame

For detailed information about updated logic per SIF element, please see the MA SIF Objects Divided
into Tables Excel spreadsheet found on the SIF (Massachusetts) article.

Article(s): SIF (Massachusetts)

Path: No Specific Path

Minnesota

Minnesota - DIRS Extract Updates (SI1S-125927)

The following updates have been made to the DIRS extract:

®* Removed the physicalAssault field.
® Added the following fields:

® awareReportingAssault

® wasArrestedLawEnforcement
® Updated the following fields:

® disciplinaryActionType

® estimatedVictimCount

The following new fields have also been added to Behavior incidents:

* Not Reported 121A.53 (Incident > Participant)
® Arrest Made (Incident > Resolution)

Article(s): DIRS Extract

Path: MN State Reporting > DIRS Extract; Behavior > Behavior Management > Incident

Missouri

Missouri - MOSIS Student Core (SIS-127091)

The following modifications have been made to the MOSIS Student Core Extract for the June collection:

® Field 180, Instruction Model ESOL, reports EL Services state code when field 165, English
Learners, is RCV. Otherwise, reports blank.

® Field 175, EL Exit Test, reports NOE when field 165, English Learners, is RCV. Otherwise, reports
blank.

® Field 160, EL Primary Language, reports when field 160, English Learners, is NRC or RCv.

Article(s): MOSIS Student Core

Path: MO State Reporting > MOSIS Extracts > Student Core
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Montana

Montana — Legal Entity Correction (SIS-126971)

Legal Entity code ‘0946: Harlowton HS’ has been updated to ‘0946: Harlowton K-12'.

Article: School

Path: System Administration > Resources > School > Legal Entity

Montana — Student Enrollments Upload Writing Incorrect CalendarID to EnrollmentMT Table (SIS-127036
)

The Student Enrollments Upload was writing the incorrectly CalendarlD to the EnrollmentMT table. This is
was corrected.

Article(s): Student Enroliments Upload (Montana)

Path: MT State Reporting > MT Data Upload > Student Enrollments

Nebraska

Nebraska — Ed-Fi Student School Attendance Event Resource Update (SIS-121244)

The attendanceDuration element in the Student School Attendance Event resource has been updated so
that if a day is marked as less than a whole day, the student's max absence for that day can not exceed
that days time percentage.

To avoid a large amount of data unnecessarily resyncing, Campus recommends districts add a day event
first and then resync the attendance on the effected day. If a day event has already been added, any new
or updated attendance will calculate with the new formula.

Articles: Nebraska Ed-Fi
Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Nebraska — Ed-Fi Exit Reason Codes (SIS-126757)

The Ed-Fi Exit Reason Codes for Technical Skill Attainment have been added to the Attribute/Dictionary
in order to report correctly to Ed-Fi.

Articles: Nebraska Ed-Fi
Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Nebraska — Ed-Fi Attendance Updates (SIS-126876)

The resync and put triggers in the Student School Attendance Event resource have been updated to send
a percentage value for students that have an absence with present minutes.

Articles: Nebraska Ed-Fi
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Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Nevada

Nevada - School Maintenance Updates (S1S-122076) [Enhancement]

The School Maintenance fields have been enhanced for districts in Nevada.

School Detail

® All Test Director fields were renamed Test Coordinator.

® The following fields were added: Abbreviated Name and Test Coordinator Email.

® The following fields were inactivated: Low Grade 4, Low Grade 5, High Grade 4, High Grade 5,
University Level 2, and University Level 3.

®* The data type was changed from Special to Droplist for the following fields: Low Grade 1, Low
Grade 2 and Low Grade 3, and High Gradel, High Grade 2 and High Grade 3.

® The following fields were moved from School Detail to School History: School Type, Eden, APF,
Low Grade/High Grade 1-3, Virtual, Victory, Zoom, and History Comments.

® The School Type dropdown list was updated to include "11: University."

School History

® A new checkbox called "Title 1 Served" was added under Program Participation.
® The Low Grade and High Grade options were updated.
® A new dropdown list called "School Level" was added.

District Detail

® The following new fields were added:
® SPED Email
® Test Director Last Name
® Test Director Email
® Nutrition Director Last Name
® Nutrition Director Email
® The following fields were changed.
® County is now a dropdown list.
® Test Director Name was changed to Test Director First Name.
® Nutrition Director Name was changed to Nutrition Director First Name.
® The SPED County field was removed.

District History

® The following new field was added to District History: History Comments Text Area.
® The following fields were moved from District to District History: State District Type and State
District Code.

Changes were made to ensure accurate District ownership or School ownership in System Administration
> Data Utilities > Synchronization Field Settings > District.

Article(s): N/A

Path: System Administration > Resources > School; District Information

Nevada - NV ALP Credit Report (SIS-124832) [Enhancement]

The NV ALP Credit Report is now available for districts in Nevada. This report shows whether 8th grade
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students met specified credit requirements, whether middle school students had an academic learning
plan, and whether 9th grade students met specified credit requirements.

Article(s): NV ALP Credit Report (Nevada)

Path: NV State Reporting > NV ALP Credit Report

Nevada - CTE Student Data Report Update (SIS-126264)

Students who dropped their enroliment and their place on a CTE course roster BEFORE the Effective
Date of the CTE Extract were reporting in the extract. This issue was corrected.

Article(s): CTE Student Data Report (Nevada)

Path: NV State Reporting > CTE Data Extracts > Student Data Report

New Mexico

New Mexico - Home Primary Language List Update (SIS-127041)

The following changes were made to the Home Primary Language List.

® Kizigua was added to Code 91 (Swabhili).
® Fanti was changed from code 97 to code 96.
® Oromo was added as code 97.

Article(s): N/A

Path: Census > People

New York

New York - Update to Add Dual Credit Code and Post Secondary Credits Earned (SI1S-123915)

® A new dropdown list called "Dual Credit Code" was added to Course, Course Master, Course
Catalog, and Course Section. This new field is used to identify the setting in which the student is
earning dual credits.

* A new field called "Post Secondary Credits Earned" was added to the Roster Batch Edit, Section,
Course, Course Master, and Course Catalog. This field Indicates the credits awarded to the
student during the school year by a higher education institution.

® The SIRS Student Class Grades Detail report was updated to report from the new fields.

Article(s): SIRS Student Class Grades Detail (New York)

Path: NY State Reporting > SIRS Extracts > Student Class Grades Detail

Ohio

Ohio Special Ed Updates (SIS-125699)
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Several updates have been made to the Ohio Special Ed area. Updates include:

® The Attribute/Dictionary has been updated for both the specialEdDates > Secondary Planning and
Non Compliance lists. The TPNP attribute has been changed to read Transition Plan Not in Place
and the Non Compliance list now reads the code and name, such as 01: No ldentified Reason.

® The Test Accommodations Report has been updated to show the Plan Dates for all students. The
HTML, CSV, and DOCX file formats have also been added to the report output options.

® The character limit for the Goals and Objectives sections of the Progress Report and Transition
Progress Report had been updated to display the first 200 characters before truncating. Hover
functionality has been added to display all text when hovering over a Goal/Objective.

Updates to the Evaluation include:

® A new print format, OH ETR 2019.2, is now available.

® The Non Compliance ID dropdown on the Evaluation Information editor now pulls from the updated
Non Compliance list in the Attribute/Dictionary.

® An issue with the PO Box field on the Student Demographics editor not printing when text is
entered has been fixed.

®* The Area to be evaluated field on the Evaluator Assessments editor has been renamed to Area(s)
of Assessment. This field is now a multi-select field.

Updates to the IEP and SP include:

® New print formats, OH IEP 2019.2 and OH SP 2019.2, are now available.

® Additional validations have been added to the Education Plan editor date fields for each Plan Type
option.

®* The IEP and SP now cannot be locked until both the Get Disability from Evaluation and Get
Special Ed Status from Enrollment buttons are clicked on the Enrollment Status editor.

® An issue with the PO Box field on the Student Demographics editor not printing when text is
entered has been fixed.

® Fields on the Future Planning, Special Factors, and Profile editors are now required.

®* The Measurable Annual Goal field on the Measurable Annual Standards editor has been renamed
to Measurable Annual Standard. An issue with adding a space after a number in this field has
been resolved.

® An issue with adding a space after a number in the Measurable Annual Goals editor Goal# field
has been resolved.

® Validation has been added to the Nonacademic and Extracurricular, General Factors, and Least
Restrictive Environment editors to require at least one question on each editor must be answered
upon saving.

® The Met testing participation requirement? and Date Complete fields on the Statewide and
Districtwide Testing editor (SP only) have been removed. The following fields are now required
(IEP and SP): Is the child participating in the Alternate Assessment for Students with Significant
Cognitive Disabilities (AASCD)? and If yes, justify the choice of alternate assessment and address
why it is appropriate below.

® The Third Grade Reading Guarantee, Graduation Tests, and Other Assessments fields on the
Exemptions editor are now required.

® The formatting of the printed version of the Meeting Participants section has been updated to
accommodate additional space for multiple signatures.

® The Procedural Safeguards Notice, Copy of the IEP, and Transfer of Rights at Age of Majority
fields on the Signatures editor are now required. The Transfer of Rights at Age of Majority is only
required when the student turns 17 during the duration of the Plan. If the Plan starts the day after
the student's 17th birthday, this field is not required.

® Validations have been added to the Children w/Visual Impairments editor if question number 1-5
and number 6 OR 7 are not answered.

Article(s): Individual Education Plans (Ohio); Evaluation Summary Report (Ohio); Personal Service Plans

(Ohio)
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Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents > Plans/Evaluations

Ohio - Student Standing (FS) Updates (SI1S-125781)

The attendance calculation in the FS extract has been updated to only consider Period Schedules when
subtracting lunch time from periods marked as Instructional.

Article(s): FS
Path: OH State Reporting > OH Extracts > FS

Ohio - Student SPED Record (GE) Updates (SIS-126307)

The GE extract has been updated to no longer report incorrect PSTC records.
Article(s): GE
Path: OH State Reporting > OH Extracts > GE

Ohio - Score Not Reported (SIS-126518)

The code list for the Score Not Reported field has been updated for Ohio.
Article(s): N/A

Path: Student Information > General > Assessments > Score Not Reported

Ohio - Student Program Record (GQ) Updates (SIS-126798)

Field logic for Employee ID in the GQ extract has been updated to also report if the Program Code is a
variation on 310XXX.

Article(s): GQ
Path: OH State Reporting > OH Extracts > GQ

Ohio - Student Discipline (GD) - Victim of Student Violence (SIS-126938)

The Victim of Student Violence field has been updated to replace the code of Il with KK. Field logic has
stayed the same.

Article(s): GD
Path: OH State Reporting > OH Extracts > GD

Ohio - CTE Program of Concentration (SIS-127040)

A new code of N4: Cybersecurity has been added to the CTE Program of Concentration list.
Article(s): N/A

Path: Program Admin > CTE Programs
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Ohio - Preschool Poverty Level (SIS-127141)

The Preschool Poverty Level code list has been updated to replace code R with code J. Existing values
have been converted.

Article(s): N/A

Path: Student Information > General > Enroliments > Preschool Poverty Level

Ohio IEP 2019 Format Fix (SIS-127220)

An issue with the Ohio IEP 2019 Goals and Objectives editor has been fixed.
Article(s): Individual Education Plans (Ohio)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents > Plans

Oklahoma

Oklahoma - Ad hoc and Stored Procedure Updates (SIS-119479) [Enhancement]

The Ad hoc categories and associated elements of OK Daily Approx Detail, OK Daily Approx Term
Count, and OK Daily Approx Term Summary have been removed and elements for OK SIF Student
Attendance Summary ASR and OK SIF Student Attendance Summary FQSR have been added. Two
views have also been added to the SIF StudentAttendanceSummary element for ASR and FQSR.

Additionally, a manual parameter has been added to the Statistical Summary, Attendance Register, and
Attendance Summary reports that does not appear in the extract editor and can only be employed when
running the report in SQL.

Article(s): OK State Reporting
Path: OK State Reporting

Oklahoma - Transportation - Miles Transported (SIS-122309)

The Miles Transported field on the Transportation tab has been updated so that districts now have the
option of making this field required in the Attribute/Dictionary.

Article(s): N/A

Path: Student Information > General > Transportation > Miles Transported; System Administration >
Custom > Attribute/Dictionary

Oklahoma - Statistical Summary Update (SIS-126838)

The Statistical Summary report was updated to no longer error when a student enrolled in the calendar
was not assigned attendance during the reporting date range.

Article(s): Statistical Summary

Path: OK State Reporting > Statistical Summary
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Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania - PIMS Incident and Incident Offender Extracts (SIS-126337)

In the PIMS Incident Template, Incident Time Frame Code (field 8) only reports when the Incident Place
Code is 1. If Incident Place Code is blank, Incident Time Frame Code reports 2.

In the PIMS Incident Offender Template:

® Field 19 and Field 20 are now filler fields.

® Offender District of Residence (previously field 19) is now Field 21. No other logic was changed.

®* Field 12, Assigned to Alternative Education Indicator, only reports the Resolution State Code is S5,
S6, or S7. Otherwise, reports blank.

Article(s): PIMS Incident Template, PIMS Incident Offender Template

Path: PA State Reporting > PIMS Extracts

Rhode Island

Rhode Island - Enrollment Census Attendance Report (SIS-126987)

The SQL query used in the Attendance Report has been optimized for better performance to eliminate
any time out issues that were occurring.

Article(s): Attendance (Rhode Island)

Path: Rl State Reporting > Enrolliment Census > Attendance

South Dakota

South Dakota — End Status and Special Ed Exit Codes Added (SI1S-125270)

The following End Status codes were added:

® 19: Continues/Completed IEP team mod/ course reqs
® 20: Discontinued/Completed IEP team mod/course reqs
® 21: Aged Out/Completed IEP team mod/course reqs

The following Special Ed Exit Codes were added:

® 13: Discontinued/Completed IEP team mod/course reqs
® 14: Aged Out/Completed IEP team mod/course reqs
® 15: Revocation of consent

Also, Special Ed Exit Code 03 has been renamed to 03: Continues/Completed IEP team mod/ course
regs.

Article(s): South Dakota Enrollment Tab

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments
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South Dakota — Endorsement Fields Added to Enrollment Extract/Upload (SI1S-126346)

The following new fields have been added to the Enrollment Extract/Upload:

® Field 73: Advanced Endorsement has been added.
® This field reports a value of Y when Graduation Endorsements = 1: Advanced
Endorsement.
® For the import, if this field = N and the student has 1: Advanced Endorsement on their state
Graduation tab, logic will remove the 1: Advanced Endorsement value. If this field is blank,
logic will do nothing.
® Field 74: Advanced Career Endorsement has been added.
® This field reports a value of Y when Graduation Endorsements = 2: Advanced Career
Endorsement.
® For the import, if this field = N and the student has 2: Advanced Career Endorsement on
their state Graduation tab, logic will remove the 2: Advanced Career Endorsement value. If
this field is blank, logic will do nothing.
® Field 75: Advanced Honors Endorsement has been added.
® This field reports a value of Y when Graduation Endorsements = 3: Advanced Honors
Endorsement
® For the import, if this field = N and the student has 3: Advanced Honors Endorsement on
their state Graduation tab, logic will remove the 3: Advanced Honors Endorsement value. If
this field is blank, logic will do nothing.

The import will not duplicate any code already existing at the state.

Also, an issue was occurring where when a large Enroliment upload was submitted, the wrong
calendarlD was being written to the EnrolimentSD table. This issue was causing the GPA value on
enrollment records to display incorrectly. This issue has been corrected.

Article(s): SD Extracts - Enrollments (South Dakota); Upload Wizard (South Dakota)
Path: SD State Reporting > Upload Wizard; SD State Reporting > SD Extracts > Enrollments

Tennessee

Tennessee - Assignment Codes (SIS-124754)

The Assignment Code list in District Assignments has been updated.
Article(s): N/A

Path: Census > People > District Assignments > Assignment Code

Tennessee - EIS 030 and 080 - 19-20 Course Code Updates (SIS-124756)
The following updates have been made to the 030 and 080 EIS extracts:
030

® Sections tied to Courses with a null or blank State Code are excluded from reporting and are
included in the warning report.

® Record Version now reports as 04.

®* The Course Code field has been moved to the end of the extract, reporting the State Code of the
course tied to the section. The previous Course Code location reports as 00000.

080
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® Record Version now reports as 02.

® Course Code has been moved to the end of the extract. If the student has a transcript record with
a State Code entered for the course, that value is reported. The State Code of the course also
reports if the student has a score in a State Reported Grading Task or Standard aligned to the
course where no transcript record exists. The previous Course Code location reports as 00000.

Article(s): 030, 080
Path: TN State Reporting > EIS Batch Transmission > 030, 080

Texas

Texas — 2019/2020 Updates (S1S-126382)

The following updates were made to meet 2019/2020 TSDS PEIMS requirements:

Parental Permission Code ‘F: App'd grades 9-12 in LPAC plan’ was removed.
Parental Permission Code ‘K: Approved Plcmnt of LEP student in the ESL prgm’ was added.
Student Attribution Code '23: South Texas ISD’ was added.
Disciplinary Action Reason Code '33: Possessed, purchased, or used tobacco’ was removed.
Disciplinary Action Reason Code '34: School-related gang violence’ was removed.
Classroom Position code 04 has been updated to '04: Substitute Teacher’
The following Assessment State Codes were removed:
® (05/06/07/08/19/22/24/26/27/28/29/30/33/36/37/38/39/40/41/42/43/44/45/46/47/48

® The following EL Service Type codes were added:

® AB: Alternative Bilingual Language Program

® AE: Alternative ESL Language Program
® The Program of Study field was added to the District Information tool.
® The Campus Enrollment Type field was added to the School tool.

Article(s): District Information; School; EL Services; State Event Codes; EL Service Types

Path: System Administration > Resources > District Information; System Administration > Resources >
School; Program Admin > English Learners (EL) > EL Setup > EL Service Types; Course/Section >
Section Staff History > Role

Texas — TSDS Education Organization Submission 3 Producing Error (SIS-126590)

Users were encountering an error when attempting to run the TSDS Education Organization Extract for
Submission 3. This issue has been corrected, and the follow updates were also made;

® The CalenderWavierEventType has been updated to report from Code instead of Value.

® The CalendarDateExtension was incorrectly reporting 2 instances of each date if the Day Even
exists on the calendar date. Logic has been corrected so each calendar date will report only one
record. If an applicable Day Event exists, only report from the Day Event.

Article: Education Organization Interchange (TSDS) (Texas)

Path: TX State Reporting > TSDS Extracts > Education Organization

Texas — TREx Withdrawal Printing Multiple Courses in Current Six Weeks Grades Section (SIS-126682)

Multiple courses were incorrectly printing grades in the Current Six Weeks Grades section of the TREx
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Withdrawal Extract. To correct this issue, logic has been updated to not report course grades for courses
that end prior to the Effective Date.

Article(s): TREx Extract (Texas)

Path: Student Information > General > TREXx Extract

Texas — TSDS Staff Association Updates (SIS-127126)

Reporting population logic for Submission 3 of the TSDS Staff Association Interchange has been updated
to remove the requirement of a course/section needing 090 data in order to report.

Logic for Staff > TX-PKTeacherRequriement has been updated to the following:

* |f a staff member has a Credential = Other with dates that fall within the reporting window and that
contains a code in the Value field, report the Value code.

® |f no Value code exists, do not report.

® If multiple applicable Credential records exist with dates which fall within the reporting window,
only report the value from the most recent record.

Article(s): Staff Association Interchange (TSDS) (Texas)

Path: TX State Reporting > TSDS Extracts > Staff Association

Vermont

Vermont - New SLDS Extract Type: Public PreK Student Link (SIS-126677)

The Public PreK Student Link extract is now available for districts in Vermont. This SLDS extract reports
all students in Grades PK, EE, or IT.

Article(s): Public PreK Student Link (SLDS) (Vermaont)
Path: VT State Reporting > SLDS > 11 POS

Vermont - SLDS Reporting Updates for 2019 (SIS-126678)

The following changes were made to SLDS reporting for the 2019 school year.

® The "Time Code" dropdown list and the "Location Code" dropdown list were updated to include all
current codes.
(Behavior > Behavior Management > Behavior Incident)

® The "Title" dropdown list was updated to include all current codes. (Census > People > District
Assignment > Title)

Article(s): N/A

Path: Behavior > Behavior Management > Behavior Incident > Time Code, Location Code; Census >
People > District Assignment > Title
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Wisconsin

Wisconsin Special Ed IEP and ISP Updates (SIS-127057) (SIS-123791) [Enhancement]
Several updates have been made to the Wisconsin Special Ed area. Updates include:

® The Traumatic brain injury Attribute has been updated to Traumatic Brain Injury in the
Attribute/Dictionary for the Enrollment Disability fields. The Amended from Plan ID field has also
been added to Ad Hoc.

Updates to the IEP and ISP include:

® New print formats, WI IEP 2019 and ISP, is now available.

®* The Get Special Ed Status from Enrollment button has been renamed to Get Info from Enrollment
on the Enrollment Status editor. Users can then select which Enrollment to link the Enroliment
Status editor to using the Enrollment dropdown.

® On the printed version, the row above "For student transferring..." now lists all disabilities and/or
impairments listed on the Enroliment Information editor of the Evaluation.

® The Grade, School Name, and School Phone fields have moved from the Student Demographics
editor to the Enrollment Status editor.

®* The (I-3) Team Meeting Cover Page editor now sorts by month, date, and year.

® Verbiage on the (I-4) Present Levels editor has been updated.

® An additional question, Has a functional behavioral assessment (FBA) been conducted?, has been
added to the (I-4) Special Factors editor. For question one and four, the wording his/her has been
replaced with their.

® His/her verbiage on the (I-4) Concerns of Parents/Family editor has also been replaced with their.

®* The word grade has been replaced with age/grade on the (I-4) Summary of Disability-Related
Needs editor. The warning message verbiage for deleting a record has been updated.

® The Participation in general education curriculum area of the (1-4) Family
Engagement/Participation in Gen Ed. editor has been removed.

® Verbiage on the (I-4) Measurable Annual Goals editor has been updated. The print section now
prints as Ill. instead of IV.

® On the print of the (I-4) Program Summary editor, this section now prints as IV. instead of V.

® On the print of the (I-4) Student Participation/Participation in Physical Ed editor, this section now
prints as V instead of VI.

® The warning message on the (I-5) Annual Review of Goals editor has been updated to read, You
are about to delete this SEPTTransitionService, are you sure?

® Verbiage on the (I-4) Supplementary Services, (I-5) Get Goals, (I-7-A) Guidelines for Alt
Assessment, and (I-7) ACCESS for ELLs/Alt. ACCESS for ELLs editors have been updated.

® The header of the (I-7) ACT with writing and ACT WorkKeys editor has been updated.

®* The header of the (I-7) Aspire Early High School editor has been updated. The grade level
checkboxes have been removed and a template bank has been added to Section A.

® The header of the (I-7) District-Wide Assessment editor has been updated. Verbiage on all
checkboxes has been updated on this editor.

® The header and verbiage of the (I-7) DLM editor has been updated.

®* The header of the (I-7) Forward editor has been updated. The grade level checkboxes have been
removed. A validation has been added where the user can enter accommodations until the
checkbox for a particular testing area is marked.

® Verbiage on the Determination and Placement (P1/P2) editor has been updated. An issue with the
Ad hoc field Learningplan.locationservicesareimplemented only pulling results when a location is
entered into the field has been resolved.

® The Manifestation Determination Review (I-12) editor has been removed and is now available as a
Custom Form.

See the release notes for SIS-123908 for additional information concerning updates made to the
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Wisconsin Evaluation.

Article(s): Individual Education Plan (Wisconsin)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents > Plans

Wisconsin Evaluation Updates (S1S-127057) (SIS-123908)

Several updates have been made to the Wisconsin Evaluation area. Updates include:

® The Wisconsin Evaluation has been split into three separate Evaluation types; WI Referral 2019,
WI Existing Data Review 2019, and WI Eligibility Report 2019.

® An Enrollment Information editor has been added to each of the Evaluation types. The Get Info
from Enrollment button synchronizes the information in the editor with the student's Enroliments
record. Users can select which Enrollment to link the Enrollment Status editor to using the
Enrollment dropdown.

®* The Grade, School District, District of Residence, Servicing District, School Name, and School
Phone fields have been moved from the Student Demographics editor to the Enroliment
Information editor.

See the release notes for SIS-125699 for additional information concerning updates made to the
Wisconsin IEP and ISP.

Article(s): Referral (Wisconsin); Existing Data Review (Wisconsin); Eligibility Report (Wisconsin)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents > Evaluation

Wisconsin - WISEId Person Extract (SIS-123971)

The following modifications have been made to the WISEid Extract:

® The No Location Release field has been removed.
* A new Multiple Birth Indicator has been added to the report. If the Multiple Birth Order field is
marked on the most recent Identity Record, a value of Y reports. Otherwise, a value of N reports.
® Logic for the WISEsecure Role has been updated.
® |f the report population is student, a value of Student reports.
® If the report population is Staff:
If HR is enabled, the name from the WISEstaff Position Code reports from the Work
Assignment Details.
® |f HR is not enabled, the name reports from the WISEsecure Role from the District
Employment record.
® |f the value is null, a value of None reports.

Article(s): WISEid Extract
Path: WI State Reporting > WISEid Extract

Wisconsin — Ed-Fi Program Name, Program Type, and Program Type Status Updates (SIS-126501)

The Program Name and Program Type in the Section and Grades resources were not reporting correctly
for Youth Apprentice CTE Academic Programs. This issue has been corrected.

The Certificated Programs Status Type object was not reporting correctly in the Student CTE Program
Associations resource from multiple CTE Programs. This issue has been corrected.
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A resync is recommended for any records that need to be corrected.

Articles: Wisconsin Ed-Fi

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Wyoming

Wyoming Immunization Updates (SIS-115039)

Immunization compliance rules have added for both the Pneumococcal and Rotavirus vaccines. The
Polio vaccine's immunization compliance rules have also been updated.

Article(s): Wyoming Immunization Rules

Path: System Administration > Health > Vaccines

Wyoming IEP Updates (SIS-124876)
Several updates have been made to the Wyoming IEP, including:

® A new print format, WY IEP 2019, is now available.

® Page break functionality has been added to give the user the option to add page breaks to the
editors as needed.

® On the Education Plan editor, the Eval Date validation has been updated to pull the Evaluation
Date from the most recent locked evaluation with a type of "Initial” or "Comprehensive
Reevaluation." The Due Date of Next 3 Year Reevaluation field now automatically populates with a
date three years after the Eval Date.

* Atext field has been added to the Extended School Year editor under the question, "Is ESY
necessary for the student to receive FAPE?" to explain factors considered and determination.

® The format of the Measurable Annual Goals section has been updated to match the state
documentation.

® Verbiage on the LRE section of the editor and print format has also been updated.

® On the print section of the Meeting Notice, only team members marked as Attended print.

* Atext field has been added to the Parent Participation editor called Staff Name.

Avrticle(s): Individual Education Plan (Wyoming)

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents

Wyoming - Unique ID Extract Updates (SIS-126390)
The following fields of the Unique ID Extract have been updated:

® GENDER_CODE: Reports as Male or Female, based on whether the Report Student Legal
Identities field is marked.

® All RACE fields: Report as True or False.

® SSN: Reports as 9 digits without the -.

Article(s): Unique ID Extract
Path: WY State Reporting > Unique ID Extract
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Rx Pack - Campus.1925

Rx Pack Campus.1925.8 | Rx Pack Campus.1925.7 | Rx Pack Campus.1925.6 | Rx Pack
Campus.1925.5 | Rx Pack Campus.1925.3 | Rx Pack Campus.1925.1

The following corrections are included in Rx Packs for June and July 2019. Rx Packs contain a small
number of critical cases to fix urgent issues, with delivery in an immediate time frame (e.qg., the fix cannot
wait for the next four week Release Pack).

It is recommended that customers apply all subsequent Release Packs immediately following Rx Packs.
Doing so will benefit both customers and Infinite Campus when it comes to supporting the patch.

Rx Packs are cumulative; each Rx pack will automatically include all previous Rx packs within that
release. These cases will also be included in the Campus.1929 pack unless otherwise noted.

Below is a list of all Rx Packs for Campus.1925 and the date of availability:

Rx Pack Campus.1925.8 - Tuesday, September 3, 2019
Rx Pack Campus.1925.7 - Friday, July 26, 2019

Rx Pack Campus.1925.6 - Wednesday, July 17, 2019
Rx Pack Campus.1925.5 - Friday, July 12, 2019

Rx Pack Campus.1925.3 - Wednesday, July 3, 2019

Rx Pack Campus.1925.1 - Thursday, June 27, 2019

Rx Pack Campus.1925.8

Notifications

Configuration Issue Causing Mobile Notifications to Fail (SIS-129924)

A configuration issue was causing push notifications to no longer work properly for the Campus Student
and Campus Parent apps. This issue was corrected.

Path: Campus Student and Campus Parent Apps

Rx Pack Campus.1925.7

Point of Sale

Food Service and Fees Connection Error in Campus Parent Fixed (SIS-128176)

A connection error was displaying when users tried to access the Food Service and Fees tools in
Campus Parent when their student's enrollment had an end date prior to the current date. This was
happening even when the student had a future enroliment. This issue was corrected.

Path: Campus Parent Portal > Food Service; Fees

Rx Pack Campus.1925.6

Census

Print Mailing Label and Print Envelope Failing to Include Salutation (SIS-128080)

The salutation 'To Parent/Guardian of:' was incorrectly missing on mailing labels and envelops printed via
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the Print Mailing Label and Print Envelope buttons on the Summary tab. This issue was corrected.

Path: Student Information > General > Summary tab > Print Mailing Label; Print Envelope

Security

Password Reset Allowing Non Strong Passwords (SIS-128117)

A bug was incorrectly allowing parents/students to enter and save a non-strong password when resetting
an account password via the password reset process. This issue has been corrected.

Path: Campus Login Screen > Forgot Your Password?

Localization - California

California - Course Content Area Subcategory (SI1S-128337)

Logic for the Course Content Area Subcategory field on courses and course masters has been updated
so that this field is no longer required. Additionally, this field is not required when pushing data from
course masters to courses.

Path: Scheduling > Courses > Course; Grading & Standards > Course Masters > Course Master Info

Rx Pack Campus.1925.5

Security

Trust Issue Causing LDAPS Certificates to Fail LDAP Configuration Test (S1S-128392)

A trust issue was causing certificates uploaded to Campus via the LDAPS Certificates tool to fail the
LDAP configuration test regardless of whether or not the certificate was valid and LDAP was configured
correctly. This issue has been corrected.

Path: System Administration > User Security > LDAP Management > LDAPS Certificates, LDAP
Authentication

Rx Pack Campus.1925.3

Ad hoc Reporting

Bug Impacting Early Warning GRAD and Sub Scores (SIS-128205)

A bug was preventing Campus from reliably providing Early Warning GRAD and sub-scores. This issue
was corrected.

Path: Student Information > Counseling > Early Warning

Online Payments

Automatic Void of Returned Transactions (SIS-128025)

Campus now automatically voids all returned transactions from Vanco. The original transaction appears
with the Returned status and the correcting transaction appears with the Return Void status. As part of
this case, districts can also use the Refund feature to refund payments and service fees.
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Path: System Administration > Payments > Payments Reporter

Localization - California

California - Course Section Updates (S1S-125721)

The following new fields have been added to the Course Master and Course editors for future state
reporting updates:

Course Content Area Subcategory

Departmentalized Course Standards Grade Level Range
Content Standards Alignment Code

Charter Non-Core, Non-College prep

AP/IB Course Code Cross Reference

Online Course Instruction Type

Middle School Core Course Indicator

Local Assignment Option Code

The Academic Level 2 Codes and State Course Codes have been updated. Please see this forum post
for additional information on these changes.

Path: Scheduling > Courses > Course; Grading and Standards > Course Masters

Localization - South Dakota

South Dakota — National Code Added (SIS-127317)

National Code ‘NCRC: National Career Readiness Certificate’ has been added.

Path: Assessment > Test Setup > National Code

South Dakota — Early Learning Records Being Deleted at State Edition when District Syncs (SIS-127639)

Early Learning records existing in the State Edition were incorrectly being wiped out when a district
synced the Early Learning object with the state. This issue has been corrected. Now, records created and
maintained in the State Edition will not be modified or impacted by a sync with districts.

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Early Learning

Rx Pack Campus.1925.1

Campus Student/Campus Parent

Importing Provided Translations (SIS-127690)

Campus-provided translations for Campus Student and Campus Parent have been imported for Spanish,
Traditional Chinese, and Simplified Chinese. If any of these translations were enabled in the Legacy
Portal, they will be automatically enabled for Campus Student and Campus Parent.

Note that these translations will not be updated as fields are added to Campus Student and Campus
Parent. Future release notes will indicate new fields that districts may want to add to their translations.

Path: System Administration > Languages & Translations > Translations
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Census

Mailing Labels Report (SIS-127179)

When generating the Mailing Labels Report for Student using the course Section option, the Salutation
was not included when marked on the report editor. This has been corrected.

Path: Census > Reports > Mailing Labels

Messenger

Reply To Bug Causing Email Campaigns to Fail After First Email (S1S-127902)

A bug was causing the system to pass an incorrect reply-to value, preventing email campaigns from
sending after the first email. This issue was corrected.

Path: Messenger > Message Builder Scheduler

Localization - Arizona

Arizona — Ed-Fi Student Resource Update (SIS-127839)

The StudentCharacterisitc descriptor in the AzZEDS 4.0 / EdFi 2.0 Students resource has been updated to
report the Begin Date, End Date and Designated By for a Military Connections record.

For any 2018-19 Parent in Military records you wish to report that have already been set up in Infinite
Campus, perform a resync on the Student Information resources within the Resync tool for the applicable
student records.

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Localization - California

California - SSID Enrollment Extract (SIS-127482)
Logic for reporting the Post/Secondary Transition Field (field 34) has been modified:

® A student reports when the student has a Program Flag of 144 AND the student's age at the start
of enrollment is greater than or equal to 17 years AND the state grade of enrollment is 12.

® Avalue of Y reports when the Postsecondary/Transition Status field is marked. Otherwise, a value
of N reports.

Path: CA State Reporting > CALPADS SSID Enroliment (SENR)

Localization - lllinois

lllinois - ISBE Monthly Attendance Extract (SIS-127329)

The Monthly Attendance Extract has been updated for the following:

® The selection on the Report Editor and in the Report Header is now Student Attendance V2.

® |ogic for field 7, RCDTS of Serving School, has been modified to first looks at the Serving School
field on the enrollment record. See the article below for detailed reporting logic for this field.

* Days Medically Homebound, field 15, counts the absence when the attendance code is assigned a
State Code of DMH, no matter when the status of the absent code is (absent, tardy, early release,
present).

® Days Hospitalized, field 16, counts the absence when the attendance code is assigned a State
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Code of HOS, no matter when the status of the absent code is (absent, tardy, early release,
present).

Path: IL State Reporting > ISBE Extracts > Monthly Attendance V2
lllinois Special Ed Fixes (SIS-127535)

An issue with saving the Education Plan editor on the lllinois IEP, PSP, and Child Outcome Summary has
been resolved.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents > Plans

lllinois - Student Course Assignment (SI1S-127540)

Enrollment records that had a noShow value of null in the database caused students to not be reported
on the Student Course Assignment Extract. This has been corrected.

Path: IL State Reporting > Student Course Assignment > K-12 Student Course Assignment

lllinois - ISBE Monthly Attendance Schedule Minutes (SIS-127854)

When the Use Whole/Half Day checkbox is marked on the report editor, a day of attendance is counted if
the student is scheduled for that day for the Days Absent field. FTE or minutes attended are not
considered.

Based on the student's scheduled instructional minutes for the day:

* |f the student missed all scheduled instructional minutes, a full day of absence is reported as a
value of 1 in the Days Absent field.

® |f the student missed half of the scheduled instructional minutes up to one minute less than the full
instructional minutes, a value of .5 reports.

® If the student missed less than half of the scheduled instructional minutes, the student is
considered present for the day.

Path: IL State Reporting > ISBE Extracts > Monthly Attendance Extract

Localization - Massachusetts

Massachusetts — State Behavior Event Update (SI1S-127492)

State Behavior Event code 1700 and 2110 were updated to a value of 1.
Logic for the Offense Extract has been updated to the following:

® A Participant (does not need to be a student) exists on a Behavior Event connected to the Incident
with Role = O: Offender.

®* AND a Behavior Event associated with the Incident has an Event Type with a State Event Mapping
Code with a valid 4-digit Standard Code (value = 1) = 1010, 1020, 1030, 1040, 1050, 1097, 1100,
1300, 1400, 1610, 1620, 1630, 1640, 1650, MA02, 1660, MAO1, MA03, 1670, 1680, 1697, 1700,
1810, 1820, 1897, 1900, 2000, 2110, 2120, 2300, 2600, 2710, 2720, 2730, 2740, 2797, 2800,
2900, 3010, 3020, 3097, 3110, 3120, 3197, 3210, 3220, 3230, 3240, 3297, 3310, 3320, 3330,
3340, 3350, 3397, 3400, 3510, 3520, 3597, MA05, MA19, 0011, 0012, 0013, 0021, 0023, 0029,
0030, 0040, 0050, MA51, 0090

®* OR a Behavior Event associated with the Incident has an Event Type with a State Event Mapping
Code = 3700 and Weapon Type selected.

®* OR the student has a Behavior Event Type with a with a valid 4-digit Standard Code for the State
Event Mapping Code where active = true, value = null) AND Behavior Resolution with a State
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Resolution Code (Mapping) = 1 through 6 attached to the event.
Logic for elements OT1-OT5 on the Offense Extract has been updated to the following:

®* From across all behavior events associated with this incident, report the standard code for the
state event mapped code of the first valid Event Type Code. In order, should report the first lowest
code for OT1, then second lowest for OT2 and so on until OT5. Valid codes are any Behavior
Event that has a value of "1" OR any code with a resolution mapped to state event codes 1-6

® When OT1 = 9000, OT2 - OT5 report as 500 (Only OT1 may report as 9000)

® Report 500 for any OT that does not have a valid standard code event associated

® |f the student has a Behavior Event associated with an Event Type with State Event Mapping Code
= 3700, report the 4-digit Standard Code selected for Weapon Type

Logic for the Discipline Extract has been updated to include the following:

® Behavior Resolution is connected to the student offender with:
® The Resolution Start Date is between the 1st instructional day of the Incident calendar and
the Effective Date, AND the following criteria are true:
® The Behavior Event is mapped to a State Event Code
® The Behavior Resolution 'Resolution Type' = 1-7.

Logic for elements SOT1-SOT5 on the Discipline Extract has been updated to account for the updated
logic mentioned above.

Behavior logic has been updated to the following:

®* From across all Behavior Events associated with this Incident, report the Standard Code for the
State Event Mapped Code of the first valid Event Type Code. This Code should report from the
lowest Event ID that has a valid Standard state code.
® |f the student has a Behavior Event associated with an Event Type with State Event
Mapping Code = 3700, report the 4-digit Standard Code selected for Weapon Type.
® For Standard code 9000:
®* When a Behavior Resolution mapped to 1 through 7 is NOT connected to the Behavior
Event mapped to standard code 9000, this Behavior Event must not be considered to
report.
®* When OT1 = 9000, OT2 - OT5 reports 500 (only OT1 may report as 9000)

Path: MA State Reporting > Extracts > Offense Extract, Discipline Extract

Massachusetts — Discipline Extract Reporting Null Elements when Behavior Resolution Created at All
Schools Level (SIS-127974)

The Discipline Extract was incorrectly reporting null SOT1 values for behavior resolutions mapped to a
code of '7' that were created at the district (All Schools) level. This issue has been corrected.

Path: MA State Reporting > Discipline Extract

Localization - Nebraska

Nebraska — Ed-Fi Student School Associations Resource Update (SIS-127829)

The enrtyGradelevelDescriptor has been updated in the Student School Associations resource to report
the State Grade Level from the student’s enrollment calendar. The Mapping tool will no longer be used to
report grade level. The Grade Levels resource preference in the Mapping tool will only be used to report

the Course Transcripts gradeTaken field.

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

52
Transforming K12 Education®



Localization - Nevada

Nevada - FRL and 504 Status Updates (SIS-127563)

The FRL column in the Chronic Absenteeism Report and the NV ALP Credit Report was updated to
report Y if the student has a FRAM record with an Eligibility of Free or Reduced. Previously, the column
was not checking the eligibility status. This issue was fixed.

As part of this case, the 504 Status field on the Chronic Absenteeism Report was also updated to report
Y if the student is assigned an active Flag/Program with a code of 84.

Path: NV State Reporting > Chronic Absenteeism Report; NV State Reporting > NV ALP Credit Report

Localization - Oklahoma

Oklahoma — SIF Schoolinfo/Title1Status Only Sending N/A Object (SIS-127783)

The SIF Schoollnfo/TitlelStatus element was incorrectly reporting ‘NA’ regardless of the value in the Title
1 field. This issue was corrected and this element will report based on the following logic:

® Report from the most recent School History record with an Effective Date <= the current date:
® Report "Targeted" when Title 1 field is either of the following:
® Targeted Assistance Eligible - No Program
® Targeted Assistance Program
® Report "SchoolWide" when Title 1 field is any of the following:
¢ Schoolwide Eligible - Targeted Assistance
® Schoolwide Eligible - No Program
® Schoolwide Program
® Otherwise, report "NA"

Path: No Specific Path

Localization - Wisconsin

Wisconsin IEP and ISP Update (SIS-127636)

The ACT WorkKeys portion of the I-7 ACT with writing and ACT WorkKeys editor on the Wisconsin IEP
and ISP has been removed.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > General > Documents > Plans
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Technical Information - Release Pack Campus.1925

These cases are included in the Campus.1925 release pack.

Data Definition Language Scripts (DDL)

This section lists data structures that were created, altered, or dropped, based on the vocabulary used to
define data structures in SQL Server.
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New Tables

Case
Number
S1S-95064

S1S-95064

SI1S-122887

SIS-122887

SI1S-122887

SI1S-122887

SI1S-122887

SI1S-122887

SI1S-123641

SI1S-123641

SI1S-125443

SI1S-125443

SI1S-125927,

SI1S-126688

SIS-125720

SI1S-126925

Table

POSUpdat ePl NJob

POSUpdat ePl NPer son

Payment Deposi t Account

Paynent FundAccount

Paynment FundFS

Paynment FundFeeType

Payment Tr ansact i onPr oduct

Paynent Vendor Account

HRW SESt af f Cont r act Reporting

HRW SESt af f Cont r act Reporti ngHi story

I dentityd aim

i dpEntry

Behavi or Resol uti onActivities

HRPosi t i onCodeEnpl oynent Year

CampusEvent
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Description

Table logs each time the set student
number to pin wizard is tested/ran

Table is used to store historical pin
data caused by running the set
student number to pin wizard

Payment vendor bank account
reference

Fund account information and how it
is tied to a bank account

Deposit account is enabled for food
service

Deposit accounts for a fee type

Payment transaction detailed at
each product level including service
and transaction fee.

Specific district information for a
payment vendor.

Stores WISEstaff state reporting
employee contract history data

Stores WISEstaff state reporting
employee contract data history

List of data that will be included in
the openid id token and the
samlresponse.

Creates idp functionality for the
specified service provider.

Indicates the intervention or
alternative ed services of a
resolution.

Table containing all employment
year records associated with a given
hrpositioncode.

Attributes that define a campus
event.



SIS-126925 CanpusEvent Acti on Attributes that define actions taken
when processing a campus event.

SIS-126925 CanpusEvent Log Log of processing of campus
events.

SIS-126925 CanpusEvent Procedur e Procedures used to customize
behavior of campus event
processing.

SIS-126925 CanpusEvent Record Records of events captured by
triggers from the campus event
system.

SIS-126925 CanmpusEvent Tri gger Attributes that define behavior for
triggers for a campus event.

SIS-127057 Eval St ate Track state defined fields within
learner planning evaluations that
largely come from enrollment.

SIS-127177,  Paymnent Vendor Encompasses all payment vendor

SIS-122887 information.

Modified Tables

* Added
® Altered

® Deprecated

56

Transforming K12 Education®

Added

Case Table Column Data Type Description
Number

SIS-125927, BehaviorPreference calendarID int Internal database ide
SIS-126688

SIS-125927, BehaviorResolution arrest bit Indicates if a student
S1S-126898 arrested.
SI1S-125927, BehaviorResolution casApprovalRequired bit CAS approval requir
SIS-126898

SIS-125927, BehaviorRole schoolRelatedArrest bit School related arrest
SIS-126898, CRDC reporting.
SIS-126688

SIS-125927, BehaviorRole protectedClass varchar(5) Student protected cl:
SIS-126898, code.

SIS-126688



SI1S-125927,
S1S-126898,
SIS-126688

SI1S-125927,
SIS-126898,
SI1S-126688

SIS-125927,
SI1S-126898,
S1S-126688

SI1S-125927,
S1S-126688

SIS-123915

SIS-123915

SI1S-123915

SI1S-123915

SI1S-123915

SI1S-123915

SIS-122076,
S1S-126382

SIS-122076,
S1S-126382

SIS-122076,
S1S-126382

SIS-122076,
S1S-126382

BehaviorRole

BehaviorRole

BehaviorRole

BehaviorType

Course

Course

CourseCatalog

CourseCatalog

CourseMaster

CourseMaster

District

District

District

District

calendarlD

lawReferred

notReported

allowProtectedClass

dualCreditCode

postSecondaryCredits

lockPostSecondaryCredits

lockDualCreditCode

dualCreditCode

postSecondaryCredits

programOfStudy

otherStaffContactEmail2

spedEmail

otherStaffContactName4
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int

bit

bit

bit

varchar(15)

varchar(15)

bit

bit

varchar(15)

varchar(15)

varchar(255)

varchar(100)

varchar(100)

varchar(100)

Internal database ide

Law referred for CRIL
reporting.

Indicates that inform:
not being reported.

Indicates whether the
type should allow the
protected class drop
appear.

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude
during the school ye:
higher education ins

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude
during the school ye:
higher education ins

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude
during the school ye:
higher education ins

Indicates the areas c
available within the ¢

Other staff contact el
the district.

Sped email.

Other staff contact n:
the district.



SI1S-122076,
S1S-126382

SI1S-122076,
S1S-126382
SI1S-122076
SIS-122076

SI1S-122076

SIS-108305
S1S-108305

S1S-108305

S1S-108305
S1S-108305

SIS-123313

SI1S-123908

SI1S-123908

SIS-123908

S1S-123908

SI1S-123908

SIS-122887

SIS-126754

S1S-120339

SIS-120339

District

District

DistrictAttribute

DistrictAttribute

DistrictAttribute

EarlyLearning
EarlyLearning

EarlyLearning

EarlyLearning
EarlyLearning

EmploymentAssignment

EvalEditor

EvalGuardian

EvalStudent

EvalStudent

EvalStudent

FeeCredit

Form

Graduation

Graduation

otherStaffContactName3

otherStaffContactEmail

stateType

historyComments

masterStateType

classroomIDEA
serviceStartDate

referral CFC

familylncomeSource
completionDatelEP

healthLicense

requiresValidationText

needIinterpreterYesNo

districtSpedPhoneAlt

districtSpedContactFirstNameAlt

districtSpedContactLastNameAlt

paymentTransactionProductID

endYear

employabilitySkills

localPathway
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varchar(100)

varchar(100)

varchar(15)

varchar(255)

varchar(15)

bit
date

bit

varchar(2)
date

varchar(15)

varchar(8000)

tinyint

varchar(25)

varchar(50)

varchar(50)

int

smallint

varchar(3)

varchar(5)

Other staff contact n.
the district.

Other staff contact el
the district.

Indicates the district
defined by the state.

Comment field for hi:
recordkeeping.

Indicates the master
type as defined by th

In classroom IDEA.
Date services began

Referral by CFC for
services.

Source of family incc
IEP completion date.

A field to indicate the
license or title of a he
staff person.

User instruction text
explain what needs t
filled out in an editor
able to lock its paren
document.

Used with interpretet
needed yes no checl

Snapshot from distric
Snapshot from distric
Snapshot from distric

Internal database ide
for
paymenttransactionf

Used to group forms
school years.

Type of diploma assi
student.

Pathway for graduati



SI1S-120339

SI1S-120228,
SI1S-120229

S1S-120228,
SI1S-120229

SI1S-126461

SI1S-125443

S1S-125443

S1S-125443

SIS-125443

S1S-125443

SI1S-125443

SI1S-125443

S1S-125443

Graduation

HealthVisit

HealthVisit

Migrant

OAuth2AuthorizationCode

OAuth2AuthorizationCode

OAuth2AuthorizationCode

OAuth2AuthorizationCode

OAuth2AuthorizationCode

OAuth2ClientCredentials

OAuth2ClientCredentials

OAuth2ClientCredentials

postsecondaryReadyCompetencies

administeredBy

noShowReason

mis20001D

devicelnformationID

calendarlD

sectionID

schoollD

endYear

adHockFilterID

includeToolRights

redirectURI
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varchar(3)

varchar(15)

varchar(15)

varchar(25)

int

int

int

int

smallint

int

bit

varchar(200)

Skills demonstrated f
pathways.

This text field can be
to indicate who
administered medica
especially if it is a dif
person than the pers
recording the visit.

Indicates the reason
student did not appe
scheduled health offi

Mis2000 id for migra
required in Kentucky

This links to the devi
to log in. currently us
delete the correct au
on logout.

The calendarScope ¢
This can be used to |
scope/context data ir
id_token.

The sectioScope at |
This can be used to |
scope/context data ir
id_token.

The schoolScope at
This can be used to |
scope/context data ir
id_token.

The yearScope at lof
This can be used to |
scope/context data ir
id_token.

Additional claims will
populated from this /
filter.

Indicates if the user's
rights should be inclt
the id_token.

The 3rd party URL tc
redirect to once a
successful login is
performed. this redir
transmits the authori
code.



SI1S-125443

SIS-127177,
S1S-122887

SIS-127177,
S1S-122887

SIS-127177,
S1S-122887

SIS-127177,
S1S-122887

S1S-122887

S1S-122887

S1S-95064

SIS-122887

S1S-122887

SIS-122887

S1S-122887

S1S-122887

SIS-123791

SI1S-124048

OAuth2Scope

OLPSettings

OLPSettings

OLPSettings

OLPSettings

POSPaymentTransaction

POSPaymentTransaction

POSPreference

PaymentMethodReference

PaymentMethodReference

PaymentMethodReference

PaymentMethodReference

PaymentMethodReference

PlanState

PortalOptions

internalUseOnly

recurringServiceFeeEnabled

serviceFeeRefundEnabled

schoollD

cardProcessServiceFee

accountlD

paymentTransactionProductID

autoCreatePINStudentNumber

accountDetail

defaultMethod

active

personliD

paymentMethodName

grade

postedScore
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bit

bit

bit

int

bit

int

int

bit

varchar(50)

bit

bit

int

varchar(100)

varchar(4)

bit

Flag indicating that tl
scope should not dis
the UL

If the district charges
service fees on recul
payments.

If the district allows fi
service fees to be re

Reference to school
this account is tied tc

If the district allows fi
service fees on card
processing payment:

Internal database ide
Reference to the
POSAccount table.

Internal database ide
Reference to the
PaymentTransaction
table.

If flagged, checkbox
indicates a pin will be
generated for a new
at the time he/she er
with their pin = stude
number.

The account routing
or card expiration da

Default payment met
a personlD.

Is payment method &

Reference to person
own the payment me

Nick name for the pa
method.

Snapshot of the enrc
grade value.

Flag to have posted
for grading tasks disj
the portal.



S1S-124048

SIS-126055

SI1S-126055

SI1S-126055

SIS-126055

S1S-123915

SI1S-123915

SI1S-123791

SIS-123791

SI1S-123791

SIS-123791

SIS-122076,

S1S-126382

SIS-122076,

S1S-126382

SI1S-122076

SI1S-122076

SI1S-122076

PortalOptions

RegisteredComponent

RegisteredComponent

RegisteredComponent

RegisteredComponent

Roster

Roster

SEPTestAccommodationsWI

SEPTestAccommodationsWI

SEPTestAccommodationsWI

SEPTestAccommodationsWI

School

School

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

gradesHTML

versionMajor

versionQualifier

versionPatch

versionMinor

dualCreditCode

postSecondaryCredits

varChar2

varChar4

varCharl

varChar3

abbreviatedName

campusEnrollmentType

gradeType

gradeTypeHigh2

titte1Flag
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varchar(MAX) Text representation

smallint

varchar(50)

smallint

smallint

varchar(15)

varchar(15)

varchar(8000)

varchar(8000)

varchar(8000)

varchar(8000)

varchar(50)

varchar(2)

varchar(5)

varchar(5)

bit

defined HTMO to be
presented in the gra
portion of the portal.

The major version of
registered componer

The qualifier of the s
version of the registe
component.

The patch version of
registered componer

The minor version of
registered componer

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude
during the school ye:
higher education ins

Generic field for com
text.

Generic field for com
text.

Generic field for com
text.

Generic field for com
text.

Abbreviated school r

Indicates the type of
enrollment allowed a
school.

Type of grade assoc
with school. not view
all states.

Type of high grade
associated with scho
viewable in all states

This field is used for
indicates a served st
titlel.



SI1S-122076

SIS-122076

SI1S-122076

SIS-122076

SI1S-122076

SIS-122076

SIS-122076

SI1S-122076

SIS-122076

SIS-122076

SI1S-122076

SIS-122076

SI1S-122076

SI1S-122076

SI1S-122076

SI1S-122076

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

Zzoom

schoollLevel

eden

schoolLevel2

historyComments

highestGradeType

schoolGradeLevel

stateClassification

gradeType3

schoolLevel3

alternateFramework

gradeTypeHigh3

gradeType2

gradeTypeHigh

lowestGradeType

locale
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varchar(1)

varchar(4)

varchar(1)

varchar(4)

varchar(255)

varchar(5)

varchar(4)

varchar(2)

varchar(5)

varchar(4)

varchar(15)

varchar(5)

varchar(5)

varchar(5)

varchar(5)

varchar(1)

Indicates school zoo
status.

The type of school b
the grade levels instt

Indicates school EDE
status.

The type of school b
the grade levels instt

Comment field for hi:
recordkeeping.

Highest type of grad
associated with scho
viewable in all states

Lists level of educati
school offers.

Classifications basec
type of students or
instruction that takes
in a given building.

Type of grade assoc
with school. Not view
all states

The type of school b:
the grade levels instt

Indicates if the schoc
classifies as APF.

Type of high grade
associated with scho
viewable in all states

Type of grade assoc
with school. not view
all states.

Type of high grade
associated with scho
viewable in all states

Lowest type of grade
associated with scho
viewable in all states

Indicates school virtt
status.



SI1S-122076

SIS-123915

SIS-123915

S1S-123915

SI1S-123915

Case
Number

SIS-125927,
SI1S-126688

SIS-125927,
SI1S-126898

SIS-125927,
S1S-126898

SIS-125927,
SI1S-126898,
SI1S-126688

SI1S-125927,
SI1S-126898,
S1S-126688

SI1S-125927,
S1S-126898,
SIS-126688

S1S-125927,
SIS-126898,
S1S-126688

SIS-125927,
SI1S-126898,
SI1S-126688

SchoolAttribute

Section

Section

TranscriptCourse

TranscriptCourse

Table

BehaviorPreference

BehaviorResolution

BehaviorResolution

BehaviorRole

BehaviorRole

BehaviorRole

BehaviorRole

BehaviorRole

victory

dualCreditCode

postSecondaryCredits

dualCreditCode

postSecondaryCredits

Column

calendarlD

arrest

casApprovalRequired

schoolRelatedArrest

protectedClass

calendarlD

lawReferred

notReported
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varchar(1)

varchar(15)

varchar(15)

varchar(15)

varchar(15)

Data Type

int

bit

bit

bit

varchar(5)

int

bit

bit

Indicates school victt
status.

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude
during the school ye:
higher education ins

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude

during the school ye:
higher education ins

Description

Internal database ide
Indicates if a student
arrested.

CAS approval requir

School related arrest
CRDC reporting.

Student protected cl:
code.

Internal database ide

Law referred for CRI
reporting.

Indicates that inform:
not being reported.



SI1S-125927,
S1S-126688

SIS-123915

SIS-123915

SI1S-123915

SI1S-123915

SI1S-123915

SI1S-123915

SIS-122076,
S1S-126382

SIS-122076,
S1S-126382

SIS-122076,
S1S-126382

SIS-122076,
S1S-126382

SIS-122076,
S1S-126382

SIS-122076,
S1S-126382

SIS-122076

SI1S-122076

BehaviorType

Course

Course

CourseCatalog

CourseCatalog

CourseMaster

CourseMaster

District

District

District

District

District

District

DistrictAttribute

DistrictAttribute

allowProtectedClass

dualCreditCode

postSecondaryCredits

lockPostSecondaryCredits

lockDualCreditCode

dualCreditCode

postSecondaryCredits

programOfStudy

otherStaffContactEmail2

spedEmail

otherStaffContactName4

otherStaffContactName3

otherStaffContactEmail

stateType

historyComments
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bit

varchar(15)

varchar(15)

bit

bit

varchar(15)

varchar(15)

varchar(255)

varchar(100)

varchar(100)

varchar(100)

varchar(100)

varchar(100)

varchar(15)

varchar(255)

Indicates whether the
type should allow the
protected class drop
appear.

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude
during the school ye:
higher education ins

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude
during the school ye:
higher education ins

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude
during the school ye:
higher education ins

Indicates the areas c
available within the ¢

Other staff contact el
the district.

Sped email.

Other staff contact n:
the district.

Other staff contact n:
the district.

Other staff contact el
the district.

Indicates the district
defined by the state.

Comment field for hi
recordkeeping.



SI1S-122076

SIS-108305
S1S-108305

S1S-108305

S1S-108305
S1S-108305

SIS-123313

SI1S-123908

SI1S-123908

SIS-123908
S1S-123908
S1S-123908

SIS-122887

SIS-126754

SI1S-120339

SIS-120339

S1S-120339

SI1S-120228,
S1S-120229

DistrictAttribute

EarlyLearning
EarlyLearning

EarlyLearning

EarlyLearning

EarlyLearning

EmploymentAssignment

EvalEditor

EvalGuardian

EvalStudent
EvalStudent
EvalStudent

FeeCredit

Form

Graduation

Graduation

Graduation

HealthVisit

masterStateType

classroomIDEA
serviceStartDate

referral CFC

familylncomeSource
completionDatelEP

healthLicense

requiresValidationText

needIinterpreterYesNo

districtSpedPhoneAlt

districtSpedContactFirstNameAlt
districtSpedContactLastNameAlt

paymentTransactionProductID

endYear

employabilitySkills

localPathway

postsecondaryReadyCompetencies

administeredBy
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varchar(15)

bit
date

bit

varchar(2)
date

varchar(15)

varchar(8000)

tinyint

varchar(25)

varchar(50)

varchar(50)

int

smallint

varchar(3)

varchar(5)

varchar(3)

varchar(15)

Indicates the master
type as defined by th

In classroom IDEA.
Date services began

Referral by CFC for
services.

Source of family incc
IEP completion date.

A field to indicate the
license or title of a he
staff person.

User instruction text
explain what needs t
filled out in an editor
able to lock its paren
document.

Used with interpretet
needed yes no checl

Snapshot from distric
Snapshot from distric
Snapshot from distric

Internal database ide
for
paymenttransactionf

Used to group forms
school years.

Type of diploma assi
student.

Pathway for graduati

Skills demonstrated f
pathways.

This text field can be
to indicate who
administered medica
especially if it is a dif
person than the pers
recording the visit.



S1S-120228,
S1S-120229

SI1S-126461

SIS-125443

S1S-125443

SI1S-125443

S1S-125443

S1S-125443

SIS-125443

SIS-125443

SI1S-125443

SIS-125443

SIS-127177,
S1S-122887

HealthVisit

Migrant

OAuth2AuthorizationCode

OAuth2AuthorizationCode

OAuth2AuthorizationCode

OAuth2AuthorizationCode

OAuth2AuthorizationCode

OAuth2ClientCredentials

OAuth2ClientCredentials

OAuth2ClientCredentials

OAuth2Scope

OLPSettings

noShowReason

mis20001D

devicelnformationID

calendarlD

sectionlD

schoollD

endYear

adHocFilterID

includeToolRights

redirectURI

internalUseOnly

recurringServiceFeeEnabled
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varchar(15)

varchar(25)

int

int

int

int

smallint

int

bit

varchar(200)

bit

bit

Indicates the reason
student did not appe
scheduled health offi

Mis2000 id for migra
required in Kentucky

This links to the devi
to log in. currently us
delete the correct au
on logout.

The calendarScope
This can be used to |
scope/context data ir
id_token.

The sectioScope at |
This can be used to |
scope/context data i
id_token.

The schoolScope at
This can be used to |
scope/context data ir
id_token.

The yearScope at lof
This can be used to |
scope/context data ir
id_token.

Additional claims will
populated from this /
filter.

Indicates if the user'
rights should be inclt
the id_token.

The 3rd party URL tc
redirect to once a
successful login is
performed. this redir
transmits the authori
code.

Flag indicating that tl
scope should not dis
the UL.

If the district charges
service fees on recul
payments.



SIS-127177,
S1S-122887

SIS-127177,
S1S-122887

SIS-127177,
S1S-122887

S1S-122887

S1S-122887

SI1S-95064

SIS-122887

S1S-122887

SIS-122887

S1S-122887

SIS-122887

SI1S-123791

SI1S-124048

SI1S-124048

SI1S-126055

OLPSettings

OLPSettings

OLPSettings

POSPaymentTransaction

POSPaymentTransaction

POSPreference

PaymentMethodReference

PaymentMethodReference

PaymentMethodReference

PaymentMethodReference

PaymentMethodReference

PlanState

PortalOptions

PortalOptions

RegisteredComponent

serviceFeeRefundEnabled

schoollD

cardProcessServiceFee

accountlD

paymentTransactionProductID

autoCreatePINStudentNumber

accountDetall

defaultMethod

active

personliD

paymentMethodName

grade

postedScore

gradesHTML

versionMajor
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bit

int

bit

int

int

bit

varchar(50)

bit

bit

int

varchar(100)

varchar(4)

bit

varchar(MAX)

smallint

If the district allows fi
service fees to be re

Reference to school
this account is tied tc

If the district allows fi
service fees on card
processing payment:

Internal database ide
Reference to the
POSAccount table.

Internal database ide
Reference to the
PaymentTransaction
table.

If flagged, checkbox
indicates a pin will be
generated for a new
at the time he/she er
with their pin = stude
number.

The account routing
or card expiration da

Default payment met
a personiD.

Is payment method &

Reference to person
own the payment me

Nick name for the pa
method.

Snapshot of the enrc
grade value.

Flag to have posted
for grading tasks disj
the portal.

Text representation ¢
defined HTMO to be
presented in the gra
portion of the portal.

The major version of
registered componer



SI1S-126055

SI1S-126055

SIS-126055

SI1S-123915

SI1S-123915

SIS-123791

SIS-123791

SIS-123791

SIS-123791

SIS-122076,

S1S-126382

SIS-122076,

S1S-126382

SI1S-122076

SI1S-122076

SI1S-122076

SI1S-122076

SIS-122076

RegisteredComponent

RegisteredComponent

RegisteredComponent

Roster

Roster

SEPTestAccommodationsWi

SEPTestAccommodationsWI

SEPTestAccommodationsWi

SEPTestAccommodationsWI

School

School

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

versionQualifier

versionPatch

versionMinor

dualCreditCode

postSecondaryCredits

varChar2

varChar4

varCharl

varChar3

abbreviatedName

campusEnrollmentType

gradeType

gradeTypeHigh2

tittelFlag

Zzoom

schoollLevel
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varchar(50)

smallint

smallint

varchar(15)

varchar(15)

varchar(8000)

varchar(8000)

varchar(8000)

varchar(8000)

varchar(50)

varchar(2)

varchar(5)

varchar(5)

bit

varchar(1)

varchar(4)

The qualifier of the s
version of the registe
component.

The patch version of
registered componer

The minor version of
registered componer

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude
during the school ye:
higher education ins

Generic field for com
text.

Generic field for com
text.

Generic field for com
text.

Generic field for com
text.

Abbreviated school r

Indicates the type of
enrollment allowed a
school.

Type of grade assoc
with school. not view
all states.

Type of high grade
associated with scho
viewable in all states

This field is used for
indicates a served st
titlel.

Indicates school zoo
status.

The type of school b
the grade levels instt



SI1S-122076

SIS-122076

SI1S-122076

SIS-122076

SIS-122076

SI1S-122076

SIS-122076

SIS-122076

SI1S-122076

SIS-122076

SI1S-122076

SI1S-122076

SI1S-122076

SI1S-122076

SIS-122076

SI1S-123915

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

SchoolAttribute

Section

eden

schoolLevel2

historyComments

highestGradeType

schoolGradeLevel

stateClassification

gradeType3

schoolLevel3

alternateFramework

gradeTypeHigh3

gradeType2

gradeTypeHigh

lowestGradeType

locale

victory

dualCreditCode
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varchar(1)

varchar(4)

varchar(255)

varchar(5)

varchar(4)

varchar(2)

varchar(5)

varchar(4)

varchar(15)

varchar(5)

varchar(5)

varchar(5)

varchar(5)

varchar(1)

varchar(1)

varchar(15)

Indicates school EDE
status.

The type of school b
the grade levels instt

Comment field for hi:
recordkeeping.

Highest type of grad
associated with scho
viewable in all states

Lists level of educati
school offers.

Classifications basec
type of students or
instruction that takes
in a given building.

Type of grade assoc
with school. Not view
all states

The type of school b:
the grade levels instt

Indicates if the schoc
classifies as APF.

Type of high grade
associated with scho
viewable in all states

Type of grade assoc
with school. not view
all states.

Type of high grade
associated with scho
viewable in all states

Lowest type of grade
associated with scho
viewable in all states

Indicates school virtt
status.

Indicates school victt
status.

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.



SIS-123915  Section

SIS-123915  TranscriptCourse

SIS-123915  TranscriptCourse

postSecondaryCredits

dualCreditCode

postSecondaryCredits
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varchar(15)

varchar(15)

varchar(15)

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude
during the school ye:
higher education ins

Used to identify the ¢
in which the student
earning dual credits.

Indicates the credits
awarded to the stude
during the school ye:
higher education ins



Altered

Case
Number

S1S-108305

S1S-122887

SIS-122887

SIS-124756

SIS-124756

SIS-125699

Table

EarlyLearningFunding

PaymentMethodRefer

PaymentTransaction

TNEIS030History

TNEIS080History

EvalConducted

Column

value

ence

transactionRef

courseCode

courseCode

evalAreaName
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paymentMethodRef

Data Type

varchar(3)

varchar(36)

bigint

varchar(20)

varchar(20)

varchar(8000)

Transforming K12 Education®

Description

Funding source
name.

Changed data type
from varchar(2) to
varchar(3).

Identifier of the
payment method
passed from Vanco.

Changed data type
fromint to
varchar(36).

The transaction's
identifier passed from
Vanco.

Changed data type
from int to bigint.

The TDOE course
code.

Changed data type
from varchar(5) to
varchar(20).

The TDOE course
code.

Changed data type
from varchar(5) to
varchar(20).

Area to be evaluated.

Changed data type
from varchar(100) to
varchar(8000).



Deprecated

Case
Number

S1S-108305

S1S-108305

SIS-108305

SIS-108305

SIS-119669

SIS-125762

SIS-125762

SIS-126988

SI1S-126988

Table

EnrollmentlIL

EnrollmentlIL

EnrollmentIL

EnrollmentIL

EnrolimentKY

Column

parentlsWardOfState

childWelfarelnvolvement

openFamilyServicesCase

preHouseholdincome

livingStatus

IMLearningObjectSchedulingSet assessmentinstancelD

LessonPlanActivityDeprecated

EnrolimentGA

EnrolimentGA

assessmentlnstancelD

gradProgram

ellLowSchooled
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Data Type

bit

bit

bit

char

varchar(2)

int

int

varchar(1)

bit

Description

Used for IL early
childhood expansic
grant reporting.

Used for indicating
child welfare has b
involved with the
student in the past
year.

Used for IL early
childhood expansic
grant reporting.

Used for IL early
childhood expansic
grant reporting.

dropdown list with
codes specifying tr
type of place a
homeless student |
in. Deprecated in
2019.

Reference to the
IMAssessmentlnst:
table. Indicates
assignment is an
assessment.

Reference to the
IMAssessmentlnst:
table. Indicates
assignment is an
assessment.

Deprecated. this is
graduation progran
the student enrolle

Deprecated. indica
student who has tw
more years of

interrupted schooli



SIS-127177,
S1S-122887

SIS-127177,
SIS-122887

SIS-127177,
S1S-122887

SIS-127177,
S1S-122887

OLPSettings

OLPSettings

OLPSettings

OLPSettings

automaticallyVoidEnabled bit

convenienceFeesComment varchar(2500)

customPaymentsEnabled bit

paymentsFeesCommentsEnabled bit

Data Manipulation Language Scripts (DML)

This section lists scripts to add, modify, query, or remove data from a SQL Server database.

Case Number

S1S-95064

SIS-108305

SI1S-115039

SI1S-119479

SIS-119669

SI1S-119997

SI1S-120339

SIS-122076

SI1S-122887

SI1S-122887

SI1S-122887

SI1S-122887

SIS-123842

State Description

Added new element studentNumtoPin to Preference table

IL Early Learning data conversion

wy Updated Immunization Rule

OK Updated DISZone studentAttendanceSummaryType

KY Homeless Data Conversion

CA Updated the Assessment Codes

IN Added 3 Graduation columns

NV Migrated SchoolHistory Column Data

Added Payments tables to DCT

User rights to payment tools

Updated OLP setup

Updated to auto void OLP

Added CertDB Notification Quartz Job
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Allow the district to
automatically
campus-side void t
Vanco-side
returned/voided
payments via quari
job.

Optional comment:
that a district can e
to explain the
convenience fee to
payers.

Not used right now

Checked if the dist
wants to show fee
comments from the
portal payments
screen.



SI1S-123842

SI1S-123915

SI1S-124048

SI1S-124048

SI1S-124048

SI1S-125149

SIS-125226

SI1S-125443

SI1S-125762

SIS-126453

SIS-126688

SI1S-126925

SIS-126738

SIS-127041

SIS-127141

SIS-127177

SIS-127529

NY

KS

CA

NM

OH

KY

Added CertDB Notification Type

Converted dualCreditCode postSecondaryCredit.

Converted portal homepage

Updated portal NotificationType workspaceUrls

Added Meal Benefits translations to Campus Parent

Updated custom tab children contextType

Updated Immunization Rule

Updated payroll OAuth2ClientCredentials entry to include toolrights
Converted Online Assessments into searchable Quick Assessments
Fixed capitalization of Lep in AuditTable

Allowed calendar specific behavior preferences

Added CampusEventJob

Updated Immunization Rule

Updated language code 97 to 96

Converted preschool poverty code R to J

Added staging payment vendor values

Added Homeless DISObject
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